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Subject: DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

In reference to our letter to you dated 
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Decision and Order on SP82-352 for your information 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) 
for Special Permit of ) SP82-352 

) 
COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT ) COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION ) OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

-------------- ----) 

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the 
Decision and Order on file in the office of the St Land Use 
Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

APR 8 1982 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) 
for Special Permit of ) SP82-352 

) 
COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW _________________) DECISION AND ORDER 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, having 

duly considered the entire record in the above-entitled matter 

~attw;: on February 2, 1982 at Kahului, Maui, makes the following 

findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 . The Petition for Special Permit was filed by the 

County of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation to allow the 

development and use of a motorcycle training and competition 

facility on 90 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural Distrct at Waiakea, South Hilo, Island of Hawaii, 

Tax Map Key 2-1-13: portion of 02. 

2. The subject property abuts the South Hilo-Puna 

District boundary approximately two miles east of Kanoelehua 

Avenue, and adjoins the eastern boundary of the existing Panaewa 

Drag Strip complex. 

3. The proposed improvements include the clearing, 

grubbing and contour grading of the site, e x tension of a water­

line from the drag racing complex, grading an area for parking 

and construction of a pit area, motorcycle track and course, 

spectator and concess ion facilities and comfort station. 

4. The subject property is zoned Agricultural-20 

acres, and designated "Orchards" on the Land Use Pattern 

Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map of the County of Hawaii General Plan. 



5. The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 

soil rating for agricultural use is "E" or very poor for soils of 

the subject site. Rainfall in the vicinity averages about 144 

inches per year. 

6. Land uses surrounding the subject site include the 

drag strip, macadamia nut orchards and vacant lands. The nearest 

residential subdivision is situated approximately 6,000 feet west 

of the subject property. 

7. Access to the subject area would be through the 

same temporary road that provides entry to the drag strip. 

8. On October 13, 1978, the State Board of Land and 

Natural Resources voted to recommend that an executive order be 

issued setting aside the subject area for a motorcycle training 

and competition facility to the Governor. This recommendation 

was made subject to a condition that the County Department of 

Parks and Recreation obtain a special permit or district boundary 

amendment prior to the issuance of the executive order. 

9. The application for subject special permit was 

filed with the County Planning Commission on November 4, 1981. 

On December 17, 1981, the Hawaii County Planning Commission held 

a public hearing on the special permit request. Based on the 

reasons presented by the Petitioner and the findings and recommen­

dations of the County Planning Department, the Planning Commission 

voted unanimously to forward a recommendation for approval to the 

State Land Use Commission subject to conditions recommended by 

the planning _department staff. 

10. The findings of the County Planning Commission 

and the entire record of the proceedings was received by the Land 

Use Commission on December 13, 1981. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permitted 
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by special permit pursuant to Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, State Land Use Commission's District Regulations, 

Part V. 

2. The determination of "unusual and reasonable'' 

use$ is accomplished by applying the following five guidelines 

set forth in Section 5-2 of the State Land Use Commission's 

District Regulations. 

(1) Such use shall not be contrary to the objec­

tives sought to be accomplished by the Land 

Use Law and Regulations. 

(2) That the desired use would not adversely 

affect surrounding property. 

(3) Such use would not unreasonably burden public 

agencies to provide roads and streets, 

sewers, water, drainage and school improve­

ments, and police and fire protection. 

(4) Unusual conditions, trends and needs have 

arisen since the district boundaries and 

regulations were established. 

(5) That the land upon which the proposed use is 

sought is unsuited for the uses permitted 

within the District. 

The evidence and findings in the record forwarded by the Hawaii 

County Planning Commission do not clearly and adequately show 

that each of the five tests for granting a special permit have 

been met. 

3. The record does not indicate the Hawaii County 

Planning Commission considered sufficient evidence to 

establish findings that the use is not contrary to the 

objectives of the land use law; that unusual conditions, 

trends and needs have arisen since the district boundaries and 

regulations were established and that the proposed use would not 

unreasonably burden public agencies to provide public services and 

facilities. 
3 



DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Petition 

No. 82-352 for development of a motorcycle training and competition 

facility on ninety (90) acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District at Waiakea, South Hilo, Island 

of Hawaii, Tax Map Key 2-1-13: portion of 02, be and is hereby 

denied for the reasons stated in the foregoing conclusions of 

law. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAII 

By 
Chairman and 

Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STA 'IE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) 
Petition for Special Permit of) 
COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF) SP82-352 
PARKS AND RECREATION ) _________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the following 

by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
County of Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

MILTON HAKODA, Director 
Department of Parks and Recreation 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this g{i day of 

April, 1982. 
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Hawaii Planning Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: 

Gentlemen: 

.I 

February 

Director 

At its meeting on February 2, 1982, the Land Use Commission 
voted to disapprove a Special Permit request by the County of 
Hawaii, Department of Parks and Recre tion (SP82-352) to allow 
the development of a motorcycle training and competition 
facflity on approximately 90 ~er s of land situated within the 
Stat Land Use Agricultur l District at Panaewa, Waiakear South 
Hilo, Hawaii, Tax Map Ke: 2-1-13: portion of 2. 

GYF:gm 
Enc. 
cc: · Department of Parks 

ion and 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 
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STATE OF HA WA II 
LAND USE COMMISS I ON 

VOTE RECORD 

SP82-352 - COUNTY OF HAWAII 
I TEM DEPT. OF PARKS & RECREATION 

PLACE Kahului Library Conf. Room 
Kahului, Maui 

NAME 

WHITESELL, CAROL B. 
s 

M TACBIAN, TEOFILO PHIL 

TAMAYE, ROBE RT S. 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

CUS KADEN, EVERE TT L. 

CHOY , RI CHARD B. F. 

YANAI, EDWARD K. 

YUEN, WILLIM1 w. L. 

Comments: 

YES . 

X 

X 

X 

X 

DA TE ___Fi:.t::e~b~r~Jluaur~yll--42+u___.1.J~9uS~2.._____ 

TI ME 9: 00 a.1m. 

NO 

X 

X 

ABSTAIN AB SENT 

X 

X 

I move to approve SP82-352, County of Hawaii Department 
of Park s and Recreation , subject to the 8 conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORJ\NDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission February 2, 1982 
9 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: Addendum to Staff Report on SP82-352 County of Hawaii 
Department of Parks and Recreation 

Subsequent to the preparation and transmittal of the 
staff report on SP82-352 County of Hawaii Department of Parks and 
Recreation to you, we have received a copy o·f the Supreme Court 
ruling on an appeal from the First Circuit Court regarding the 
granting of a special permit to Oahu Corporation for the construc­
tion of a major amusement park on 103 acres of land situated in 
the Agricultural District at Kahe Point, Oahu. 

After reviewing this decision, staff believes that the 
Supreme Court ruling is applicable to the subject special permit. 
Staff therefore recommends that the following questions and any 
other questions the Commission may have regarding the relationship 
of the Supreme Court's decision and the subject permit be discussed 
and answered before action on this item is rendered: 

1. Based on Supreme Court Decision No. 7112, can the 
proposed motorcycle training and competition facility 
be established through the special permit procedure? 

2. Does the record contain sufficient information and 
findings to determine whether the proposed use under 
the subject special permit is "unusual and reasona­
ble'?" 

Whether a particular use is "unusual and reasonable" is 
determined by applying the five guidelines set forth in the Land 
Use District Regulation Section 5-2 to the proposed project. 
Section 5-2 requires the following: 

(1) Suc h use shall not be contrary to the .objectives 
sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and 
Regulations. 

(2) That the desired use would not adversely affect 
surrounding p~operty. 

(3) Such use would not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, 



drainage and school improvements, and police and 
fire protection. 

(4) Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since 
the district boundaries and regulations were es­
tablished . 

(5) That the land upon which the proposed use is sought 
is unsuited for the uses permitted within the 
District. 

2 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: February 2, 1982 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP82-352 - County of Hawaii Department of Parks & 
Recreation 

The Department of Parks and Recreation of the County of 
Hawaii is requesting approval of this Special Permit to allow the 
development and use of a motorcycle training and competition 
facility on 90 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Waiakea in South Hilo. The subject 
property is a portion of Tax Map Key 2-1-13: 2 which totals more 
than 3,2000 acres and is owned by the State of Hawaii. It abuts 
the South Hilo-Puna District boundary approximately 2 miles east 
of Kanoelehua Avenue, and adjoins the eastern boundary of the 
Panaewa Drag Strip Complex which was approved by the Land Use 
Commission on September 22, 1975 under Special Permit No. 75-212. 

Access to the proposed facility would be by way of the 
same temporary road that provides entry to the drag strip. 
Adjacent land uses include the drag strip, macadamia nut orchards, 
and vacant lands. The nearest house is located approximately 
6,000 feet toward the west, within the Hawaiian Homes agricultural 
subdivision. (See attached Location Map "A.") 

On October 13, 1978, the State Board of Land and Natural 
Resources voted to recommend to the Governor that an executive 
order be issued setting aside the subject area for a motorcycle 
training and competition facility under the management and control 
of the County of Hawaii, Department ·of Parks and Recreation, 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. That the County obtain a Special Permit or District 
Boundary Amendment prior to the issuance of the 
executive order; 

2. That the County shall be responsible for the sub­
division of the parcel; and 

3. That prior to the subdivision of said parcel the 
County shall submit, for review and acceptance of 
the Board Chairman, a metes and bounds description 
and a survey map of the designated area. 

At the same meeting, the Board granted a right-of-entry 
for planning and surveying purposes. 

The application for subject Special Permit was received 
by the County Planning Commission on November 4, 1981. 

The proposal to develop a motorcycle training and 
competition facility on the subject state-owned lands is made by 
Petitioner, at the request of the Big Island Motorcycle Association 
(BIMA). The BIMA has been utilizing a privately-owned ranch in 
Waimea for their activities, but development of surrounding areas 



to residential use has prompted the association to seek an 
alternative site. According to the Association, they have been 
trying to relocate for about ten years, and 80 percent of its 
membership reside in Hilo and surrounding areas. 

The Petition proposes the following improvements on the 
subject property: 

1. clearing, grubbing, and contour grading of the site; 

2. extension of a waterline from the drag racing 
complex; 

3. grading an area for parking and constructing a pit 
area and motorcycle track and course; and 

4. constructing accessory structures, e.g., spectator 
and concession facilities, comfort stations, etc. 

For the Commission's information, the preliminary site 
layout plan is shown as Attachment "B." 

In support of the request the petitioner stated, in 
part, the following: 

"The proposed facility is intended to satisfy recrea­
tional motorcycling needs, as expressed by the Big Island 
Motorcycle Association. 

"The proposed site adjoins the County's drag racing 
complex for which a special permit was previously approved. 
Centralizing these similar type activities would result in 
maximizing use of existing public services and utilities." 

On the Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map 
of the County General Plan the subject property is designated as 
"Orchards," and is currently zoned Agricultural-20 acre minimum 
lot size (A-20a). 

According to the Soil Survey Report (December 1973) 
published by the U.S. Soil Conservation Service, the soil on the 
site is of the Papai series which is described as a surface layer 
of dark brown extremely stony muck about 8 inches thick underlain 
by fragmented A'a lava. Permeability is rapid, runoff is slow, 
and the erosion hazard is slight. The Land Study Bureau's 
master productivity rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or 
Very Poor. Rainfall in the vicinity averages about 144 inches 
per year. 

For the commissioners' information, an environmental 
assessment and negative declaration for the project was published 
in the November 23, 1981, Environmental Quality Commission 
Bulletin, and is attached as item "C" of this staff report. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Department of Water Supply 

The County Water Department commented: 

"We have no objections to the request for development of a 
Motorcycle Training and Competition Facility. For your 
information, there is an 8-inch waterline to the existing 
Drag Racing Facility." 

2 



2. Department of Health 

The State Department of Health commented that "Sanitary 
facilities should be provided for participating public . " 

3. Soil Conservation Service 

The Soil Conservation Service, U. S . Department of Agriculture, 
stated: 

"We do not anticipate any major flooding in this parcel." 

4. Department of Agriculture, State of Hawaii 

In its letter of December 11, 1981, the State Department of 
Agriculture stated the following: 

"The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject 
application and although we do not specifically object to 
the project at this time, we are enclosing for your information, 
a copy of our comments to the Board of L~nd and Natural 
Resources concerning the request for a State Land Disposition 
for the Motorcycle Facility at Panaewa." 

For the Commission's information, a reproduction of the 
Department of Agriculture memorandum referred to above is 
attached to this staff report as Attachment "E-1 . " 

The following cooperating agencies had no comments or 
objections to the subject request: Hawaii Electric Light Company, 
Inc; County of Hawaii Fire Department, Police Department, 
Department of Public Works, and Department of Research and 
Development. 

The Hawaii Planning Commission held a public hearing on 
the subject petition on December 17, 1981. Three letters were 
introduced into the record at that time. One of the letters, 
signed by Edward L. Kanahele and Eugene Kalanui on behalf of 
farmers in the area, expressed opposition to the motorcycle 
facility due to potential noise and other environmental problems. 
During the hearing, four persons testified in favor of the petition. 
For the Commission's information, the hearing transcript of 
December 17, 1981 is attached as "D" and th~ three letters as 
"E , " " F , " and " G . " 

On December 17, 1981, all six Planning Commission members 
present at the hearing voted to recommend approval of the Special 
Permit request based on the following considerations: 

"The desired use would not adversely affect surrounding 
property. The proposed site for the requested use is located in 
an area which is relatively isolated from residential development. 
It is within the Panaewa forest and the nearest residential uses 
are approximately 6,000 feet to the west. Other surrounding uses 
within less than one mile from the proposed site are basically 
of a public or large-scale agricultural nature. The lands imme­
diately surrounding the site include the drag strip, macadamia 
orchards and forest. 

"In essence, the forest within which the proposed 
facility is to be located covers a vast area. The entire motor­
cycle facility site consists of 90 acres in a State-owned parcel 
of 3200 acres. Not all of the 90 acres will be cleared, as two 
hundred (200)-foot ·wide buffers will be provided. The remoteness 
from areas of residence and other areas where continuous activities 
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occur effectively mitigates adve r se impacts which may otherwise 
occur. 

"The land upon which the proposed use sought is generally 
unsuited for the uses permitted within the district. The State 
Land Use Commission's Agricultural designation includes lands 
which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soil and other related characteristics. 
The subject site has a slight soil overlaying a'a lava. Its 
productivity class, based on the Land Study Bureau Soil Survey, 
is class E or very poor . Such soils have very severe limitations 
which make them generally unsuited to cultivation . 

"At the present time, the proposed site is essentially 
vacant and unused. The 90-acre area would be partially converted 
from a forest to a public recreati6nal use. Implementing the 
motorcycle facility proposal will not result in the loss of 
presently productive land or of a valuable natural area. The 
land would instead be used for a needed public recreational 
facility. 

"The proposed use will make the highest and best use of 
the land involved for the public welfare. Motorcycle competition 
is a recreational activity currently being pursued by a portion of 
the public and thus by providing a site for such use would help 
to meet their recreational needs. The location of such a facility 
must also be in proximity to a majority of its users but still 
far enough away from population centers so as to not create a 
nuisance. The subject site meets these criteria." 

The County Planning Commission further recommended to 
the Land Use Commission, that approval of the Special Permit 
request be subject to the following conditions: 

"l. That the petitioner, the County Department of Parks and 
Recreation, shall be responsible for complying 
with all stated conditions of approval. 

"2. That tentative subdivision approval be secured by 
the . applicant within one (1) year from the date 
of approval of the special permit.· Final sub­
division approval shall be secured within one (1) 
year thereafter. 

"3. That plans shall be submitted and Final Plan 
Approval secured in accordance with Chapter 8 
(Zoning Code), Hawaii County Code, be secured 
within one (1) year from the effective date of the 
Permit. 

"4. That construction of the proposed facility commence 
within one (1) year from the date of receipt of 
Final Plan Approval and be completed within three 
(3) years thereafter. 

"5. That two buffer zones 
feet each be provided 
o f the facility. 

with a minimum width of 200 
on the south and west sides 

"6. That the Department of Parks and Recreation develop 
and adopt use regulations for the subject facility 
prior to its occupancy. 

"7. That the temporary drag strip access road to the 
facility may be used until the permanent drag 
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strip access is completed. Upon completion of this 
permanent access, use of the temporary access by 
the motorcycle facility shall terminate. 

"8. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including noise and air quality 
standards, be complied with. 

"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, this 
Special Permit shall be automatically void." 
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· O ,, c., 
ENVIRONMENT ASSESSMENT 

for 
MOTORCYCLE RACING FACILITY 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO, HAWAII 

The County of Hawaii, at the request of the Big Island Motorcycle Association, 

is proposing to develop a motorcycle training and competition facility on State­

owned lands located in Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii, TMK: 2-l-13:2(por.). The 

proposed site, ninety acres in size, .abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa 

Drag Racing complex, which was developed and is operated by the County of Hawaii. 

On October 13, 1978, the Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, 

approved and recommended the issuance of an executive order setting aside the 

subject area for a motorcycle training and competition facility under the manage­

ment and control of the County of Hawaii, subject to the following conditions: 

1. that the County obtain a Special Use Permit or District Boundary 

Amendment prior to issuance of the executive order; 

2. that the County be responsible for the subdivision of said parcel; and 

3. that prior to the subdivision of said parcel, the County shall submit 

for review and acceptance by the Chairman, a metes and bounds description 

and survey map of the designated area. 

The Board also granted a right-of-entry for planning and surveying purposes. A 

subdivision application has subsequently been filed, with the approval of the Chair­

man, and is befog reviev1ed by the County Planning Department. 

As mentioned earlier, the project is being spearheaded by the Big Island Motorcycle 

Association (BIMA), and the following improvements have been proposed: 

1. clearing, grubbing, and contour grading of the site; 

2. extension of a waterline from the drag racing complex; 

3. grading an area for parking and constructing a pit area and motorcycle 

track and course; and 
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4. constructing accessory structures, e.g., spectator and concession 

facilities, comfort stations, etc. 

According to the SIMA, 80%of its membership reside in Hilo and surrounding 

areas. For this reason, selection of a site has been concentrated in the South 

Hilo district. The BIMA has been utilizing a privately-owned ranch in Waimea for their 

activities, however, developme nt of surrounding residential areas have prompted 

the association to seek an alternative. site. 

The site selected for the motorcycle facility is undeveloped and abuts the 

northeast boundary of the drag racing complex from which vehicular access and 

water are available. Surrounding land uses include the following (distances 

measured from center of proposed site): 

County skeet range - 7500 ft. NNW 
__,.. 

County quarry - 7500 ft. NW d-0 ~ r~ ,,,"-l, c. .. !,Cd:)' 

National Guard facilities 2½-3 mi. NW 

,· ( .( ,~ ,..y, '((
County 1 andfi 11 - 2½ mi. NW I , <f /? ~. tf}., ~ 

Macadamia orchards - 4000 ft. E and 2000 ft. SSE 

Sugar .cane - 3000 ft. S 

Hawaiian Homes farmlots - l½ mi. W 

Panaewa farmlots - l½-2 mi. W 
. 

Hawaiian Homes Panaewa residences - 2½ mi. WNW 

The State land use designation for the proposed site is agriculture, thus 

nec~ssitating approval of a special permit from the State Land Use Commission. 

The County has zoned the area for agricultural uses (A-20a) and the General Plan 

land use allocation guide map designates the site for orchard type ~ses. 

Vegetation within the site consists of 'ohia, lama, false staghorn, guava, hala, 

kukui, and tree ferns. Other introduced plants include trumpet trees, melaston@, 



f 
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melochia, and lantana. There are no known endangered flora or fauna or 

recorded historical or archaeological sites within the general area. 

The proposed site has a thin layer of soil overlaying a pahoehoe and a'a base. 

Slopes throughout the site are less than 5% and elevation is about two hundred 

feet. Rainfall averages 144 inches annually, and porosity of the ground provides 

good drainage conditions. The site is approximately two miles below the Panaewa 

wells and is of sufficient distance to protect the water table. During the day, 

prevailing winds are from the northeast and at night, the wind directi6n reverses. 

Temperatures frange from 63°F to 82°F throughout the year with the mean annual 

termperature being 73°. 

Foreseeable impacts, should this project proceed, include the conversion of a 

forest environment to a recreational motorcycle complex with support facilities, 

with parts of the forest remaining as buffer zones. Since the land is not presently 

being used for agriculture or any other use, no loss of productivity would result. 

The location of the facility in a relatively remote area, retention of the 

natural forest on the perimeters of the facility, and the requirement that 

mufflers be installed on ·all motorcycles should minimize and/or eliminate all 

potential sources of noise pollution. The adjacent drag racing complex poses no 

significant noise problems and none are expected with the addition of the proposed 

motorcycle facility. 

The County has developed a master plan for a major sports complex in the general 

area. Potential impacts to this complex cannot, however, be deter~ined at this 

time since no commit~ent of land or funds have been made for the sports complex. 

If the complex does become a reality, potential conflicts can be resolved during 

the subsequent planning and design phases. 



Some air pollution problems may be expected during the construction phase of 

the project, however, adherence to applicable public health and construction 

regulations should minimize this impact. All solid wastes from the site 

preparation and construction phases will be properly disposed of at approved 

disposal sites. Sewage effluent from future comfort stations will be disposed of· 

directly into the ground and no potential health problems are foreseen. 

Based on an analysis of the project's impact to the environment and the 

conclusion that no significant adverse impacts are anticipated, a negative 

declaration, pursuant to Chapter 343, HRS, EIS Regulations, is being declared for 

the project. 

Approved b ---p,..-:c...,~~ ~ --=.a-"'---:";-,-,;~rrs7"7'T V"\.._:::j 
. AYOR ,, 

-~ 

MILTON HAKODA, P&R DIR~R 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
December 17, 1981 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the ipplication of the County 
of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation was called to order at 
1:40 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairma n Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Glenn Frias 
Clyde Imada William J. Paris, Jr. 
Roy Kagawa Charles H. Sakamoto 
Alfredo Orita 
Ge orge Ponte Ex-officio Member 
Tina Whitmarsh H. William Sewake 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Staff Planner 
Brian Nishimura, Staff Planner 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately ·40 people in attendance 

CHAIIDA.AN: Next on the agenda is a public hearing on the 
application of the County of Hawaii, DepartITent of Parks and 
Recreation for a Special Permit to allow the development of a 
motorcycle training and competition facility on 90 acres of land 
situated within ~he State La nd Use Agricultural District. The 
area involved abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa Drag 
Strip Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-13:Portion of 2. 
Staff? 

KATO: (Presented background, and letters dated December 11th 
from Jack K. Suwa, Decernbe r 16th from Edward L. Kanahele and Eugene 
Kalanui, and December 17th from Howard Wagoner, on file.) 

Mr. Chairman and Commissioners, maybe, before going into the recom­
mendation, I can just indicate where these parcels are that are 
being referred to in the letters. This is, as you can see on the 
map, Railroad Avenue. This is the Puna-South Hilo District Boundory. 
And this is the proposed motorcycle facility site. Now the Hawaiian 
Homes Lots that are being referred to are in this area here . The 
property, in this case, all shaded in sort of blue-green is owned 
by the Hawaiian Homes, Department of Hawaiian Homes~ and has, some 
of it, if not all of it, has been lease d to farmers or potential 
farmers. The Puna Papaya, we've just determined by looking at 
the latest tax rnnp, are in this area over here and _on the makai 
side of the proposed drag strip, I mean, proposed motorcycle comp J0.x. 
According to our records, these properties have not yet been legally 
subdivided, which may account for their legal access problem . 
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(Pre s ented recommendation for approval, with conditions, on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions you'd like 
to ask of the staff? 

IMADA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHA I R1'1AN : Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: Keith, Condition No. 4, that the construction of the 
propose d facility comme nce within one (1) year, etc. Does that 
include a commitment by the BH!A. in the four areas that they wou] d 
improve about grubbing, clearing, putting in comfort stations, etc., 
grading for parking? 

KATO: At this point, the permit is being issued to the 
Departme nt of Parks and Recr e ation, okay. And so depending on what 
they come in with at the time that they submit for plan approval, 
that would be what is going to be required to be completed within 
that time period. 

KAGAWA: But the De partment of Health recommended some kind 
of a sanitary facility. 

KATO: That's correct. We'd like to, just for your inforro a-
tion, this map he re shows the existing drag strip and there's a public, 
there's a toilet located in the vicinity of this parking area ovPr 
here. It's not directly in the propos ed site, but it's felt that 
it can, at least on a temporary basis, serve those needs. 

KAGAWA: Okay, as far as Condition No. 7 about this temporary 
access road, where is this access road? 

KATO: This access road starts at the .rubbish dump; and 
I'm not sure of the exact alignment. It does come- down this 
way, makes a turn up and then back down to the proposed facility. 

KAGAWA: Is there a proposed permanent access? 

KATO: Yeah. Under the permit that was granted for the 
drag strip, there's suppose to be a permanent access taken when 
the Puainako Str~et extension is completed; and there's suppose 
to be a takeoff from there toward the drag strip. 

KAGAWA: There's no timetable for that? 

KATO: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Comr.iissioners? None? Is the 
applicant or representative pr e sent? I'd like to swear you in 
first. Do you swe ar to tell the truth on the testimony you're 
about to give on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission? 

OKAMURA: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Wilr you state your name for the record, please. 

OKAMURA: My name is Ronald Okamura. I'm with the Parks 
and Recreation Department. 
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CllAIRM.AN: Mr. Okamura, you have heard the background report 
and also the recommendation. Do you have anything that you'd 
like to add? 

OKAMURA: Only one thing, that as far as the letters that 
were handed in stating concerns about noise pollution, I would 
like to state that all of the activities proposed at the new 
motorcycle facility would be confined to dayti~e use thereby 
the noise factor would be minimized as compared to something 
of that nature being done at night when sound carries, you know, 
even further. And I've done, in the past prior to the construc­
tion of the drag strip, we've had tests done as far as decibel 
readings on drag vehicles from the Panaewa Hawaiian Homes area 
and found it to be almost minimal as far as decibel reading 
is concerned. This was done with the help of the Police Depart­
ment. And as far as the motorcycle, without maybe any modifications 
on their mufflers, the highest decibel reading would be around 90 or 
92 and from about 6,000 feet away, very inaudible. 

CH.AIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask Mr. Okamura? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Mr. Okamura, what you're proposing is a motorcycle 
training and competition facility, am I correct? 

OK.A.MURA: Right. 

ORITA: Have you considered possibly using the present 
drag strip? 

OK.A.MURA: These are, when we talk about motorcycles, these 
are not street bikes we're talking about . 

. 
ORITA: I see. 

OK.A.MURA: These are dirt bikes and -

ORITA: But is there any possibility that such a thing can 
be held at the drag strip? 

OKAMURA: I think right now as far as how the drag strip is 
already built, there would be soace limitations. i,'e still would 
have to encroach into surrounding areas to complete the project. 

ORITA: All right, I could be off the subject, sir, but 
presently how often is the drag strip used? 

OKAMURA: Drag strip, as far as regular schedules, drag events, 
I understand there's about ten of them per year. 

ORITA: Ten per year? 

OKAMURA: Right. 

ORITA: And is the drag strip used seven days a week? 

Ol<AMUR.A: No. 

-3-
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ORITA: No. So there is a possibility that such a training 
could be held at the drag strip if it is not being used for any 
other thing, am I correct? 

OKAMURA: I don't think, all activities of this nature, both 
drag racing and moforcycling, would be confined to weekends; and 
there would be too much conflict of use if we do have-. 

ORITA: Mr. Okamura, I think the public, the letter that 
staff had read, some of the objections, some of the people obj ected 
to the fact that, one was noise. And I think in the background report 
it states that, "and the requirement that mufflers be installed on 
all motorcycles should minimize and/or eliminate all potential sources 
of noise pollution.'' Can you people guarantee that they will use a 
muffler up to that strip or will the muffler be put on after they 
get to the strip, sir? 

OKAMURA: I think these bikes are not ridden, you know, they 
don't ride those bikes on the public highways to the strip. They 
are carted on trucks. 

ORITA: Any particular reason for putting the mufflers, sir? 

OKAMURA: I think there are some people from the Motorcycle 
Association here; and as far as the technical aspects of the use 
of the bikes, I think they can answer that more than I can. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGANA: Reggie, this drag strip, isn't that a straight-away, 
400-yard type of straight-away and a motorcycle would be somewhere 
like an oval type? 

OKAMURA: Yeah, as far as motorcross, it's not a fixed track, 
you know. I mean, as far as clearing and grubbing and stuff, we'd 
be selective where the choice trees and shrubbery would be left 
in there. As long as there is, I guess, a major course; but it 
can be a meandering type. It's not fixed like a drag strip. 

KAGAWA: Yeah. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Commissioners? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, just one more question. 

CHAIRV.AN: Mr. Okamura, who's going to construct the training 

OKAMURA: The Big Island Motorcycle Association will initially 
do most of it because I have to confess that the project right now, 
as far as the funding for any kind of construction, there's no 
appropriation set aside for it right now. 

ORITA: •rhank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? If not, thank you, Mr. Okamura. 
You may be called back for some questions later on, I think. 

-4-
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PUBLIC: I'd like to ask a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Just a minute. I'm getting to you now. ,1ust: a 
minute. This is a public hearing. Is there anyone in the audience 
who would like to speak for or against this application? I'd like 
to have a show of hands. Will you all rise so that I can swear you 
in one time and you can come up and testify. I want to swear you 
in first. Do you swear to tell the truth on the testimony you're 
about to give on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission? 

TESTIFIERS: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: You can sit down; and as you come up, will you state 
your name for the record, please. We'll start off with you. 

DAWRS: I'm Herbert Dawrs with the Big Island Motorcycle 
Association. We've been working, I guess, about ten years now to 
find a motorcycle recreation area for off-road motorcycling. Ar.d 
some of the questions that have been asked, I think we've got 
pretty good answers for. We represent not just bike riders but 
the families; and we hope to make this a family type recreation 
area. The Big Island Motorcycle Association is a non-profit 
corporation that has rules and regulations pertaining to equip-
ment. Specificially, some of the questions that Mr. Orita asked , 
how the land will be set up, noise problems , well, this is not a 
unique request. Its been done in Honolulu and all over the main­
land there have been sites; and the problems that have been talked 
about today are common questions that have come up and I think they 
can all be answered. I'll welcome questions now or later or whenever, 
at your convenience. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask of the witness? 

DAWRS: I can answer a couple of your specific questions if 
you'd like. The, drag strip· as such wouldn't be suitable because 
the bikes are totally different. They're not street machines. 
They're off-road bikes. They'd be trailered in or brought in the 
back of trucks. 

The noise limits, generally acceptable limits are 90 decibels or 
close there to; and that can be accurately controlled by decibel 
meters if you'd like. 

The bikes don't run well without silencers on theM. ~hey're loud 
but they don't run well. And the competition bikes all have 
silencers. 

CHAIRMAN: ~ny other questions? If not, I qet one question 
here. Your motorcyle, you know, the land and what not, is that _ 
going to be flat, levelled, or is that going to be somethinq that 
I see in the TV, you know, up the hill and down and so forth? 

DAWRS: It will be like that, but probably not at that 
professional level. You know, we'd like to think that we have 
riders that are thcit good, but initially our plan •is to cut just 
the width of an area that we need for a particular type of track; 
and there are different types. There would be motorcross like 
you're talking nbout, they\re on uneven terrain and there'd lJe 
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just purely trailing riding where it's skill, slow. There could 
b~, there's a swamp area in there that we might want to use for 
laying out mud . rides, and just, all different types of terrains. 
But,specifically, we don't want to knock the area down because 
that's part of the pleasure of a motorcycle course. You leave 
everything up where you can except wh e re you specifically have to 
ride or park or that type. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? 

PONTE: Yeah, I have a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Go ahead, Commissioner Ponte. 

PONTE: Will it be u s ed seven days of the week or weekends? 

DAWRS: Weekends only beca use we plan to pretty much control 
through the organi zation, through the Big Island Motorcycle Associ ati on 
and the clubs that b e long to the As s ociation. That means its gotta 
be on the we eks because most of us h a ve to work. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, one more question. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Will funds be made available if such a permit is 
granted, sir; to your knowledge? 

DAWRS: If you mean are we going to ask for monies, no. 

ORITA: No? 

DAWRS: We'd love to have i~ but we don't plan to, we planne d 
all along to provide all the equipment that we need to do the gra~ing; 
and if we come up with slush funds, we'd love to have them; but we're 
not asking for them. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAI~.AN: Any other questions? If not, thank you. 

WEBSTER: My name is David Webster. I've been a resident of 
this island for seven years and a resident of the state for about 
thirty. I'd like to go on record in favor of this facility. I have 
been a motorcyclist for about 15 years now. 

I'd like to address some of the specific questions and objections 
that were brought up. The drag strip~ for in s tance, is used less 
than once a month. And the facility of the races there, provided 
the facilities goes in, the fr e quency of the races would probably 
be only once a month. There would be other activities but the 
activities that gene rate the most noise which would be the races 
would still be limited for economic reasons of the members. You 
just can't afford to race much oftener than that to once a month. 
And so the people that are concerned about the noise, they're 
talking about, at the most, once every two weeks. 

I'd also like to point out that in the report, the nearest house 
was over a mile away, there's going to be a buffer zone of trees 
betwe en the facility and the nearest existing house. I have been 
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out on the road in front of the Panaewa Farms there when they 
have been holding drag races; and from that road, you cannot hear 
the dragsters, which must be, I'd estimate, 20 tiMes as loud as 
any of the motorcycles. nnv of these racin9 bikes currAntly come 
from the factory with mufflers installed, to answer your question; 
and , in fact, if you remove the mufflers, you suffer a loss in 
power. They're designed at the factory to operate with those 
mufflers in place. And as Herb stated, these bikes will all be 
trucked in there, any of the racing ma chines will be trucked in 
there. They're not street, leqal, they're not desiqned to run on 
the streets; and I don't know anybody that tries to run one on 
the street. 

There was a question raised on the sanitary facility . There are 
currently at the drag strip two large cement-blocked bathhous~s 
that have any number of urinals and toilets in them; and in the 
interim period, these could be utilized by the motorcycle facility. 
There would be a walk of, from your map here, I would guess maybe 
200 or 300 feet from the prop osed motorcycle facility to the existing 
sanitary facilities at the drag strip; and I don't see any probJem 
in both facilities using those until the motorcycle facility is able 
to construct some of their o~m if they wanted to. 

The question that Mr. Orita asked about our training program, there 
is a licensed training program that is licensed by the State of 
Hawaii; and that would probably be the course that was taught over 
her~. And, currently, a gentle □ an by the name of Lindfield Murphy 
is scheduled to go over to Honolulu at his own expense in the next 
couple of weeks and take the State Instructor's Course . So we will 
have an instructor on the island that will be able to take care of 
the instruction type courses where they take a new ~otorcyclist 
out and teach him how to ride safely and how to use his brakes and 
how to turn . And this type of training probably would be done on 
the drag strip, obviously, at times when they are not utilizing 
the drag strip for racing . But as far as the facility they're 
planning here, that's an entirely different type of motorcycle. 
And it is, like you say, the type that you see on TV where they're 
running over rough natural terrain and you could not use the drag 
strip for that type racing, to answer your ouestion. If there are 
any more questions I'll be happy to answer them if I can . 

CHAIRMAN: Do you have any questions , Commissioners? If not, thank 
you, Mr . Webster . 

WEBSTER: Okay. 

CHAI RV.LAN : Next . 

WILSON: My name is Richard Wilson and I've been on this island 
for about 22 years now and been riding motorcycles for about 12 yPars. 
And I'm in favor of approving the application for the motorcycle track . 
And, basically, I wanted just to say that people that have been riding 
have been the younger kids, high school kids, etc., and older ones 
also that are, how do I want to put this now, let's see, they've been 
riding in a lot of these areas like in the Pan a ewa Bouse Lots area, 
Farm Lots area, illegally. They have been doing it now and for the 
past 10 years, in the cane fields they've been riding and all over; 
and there have been some complaints that they tried to get these kids 
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not to do that. And this is one of the reasons, one of the main 
reasons we've been going after trying to get a park, an area for 
them to ride in so they won't be in these other areas . That's all. 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions, Commissioners? None. Thank you. 
Next. 

VIERRA: Hello, my name is Dennis Vierra; and I'm the current 
secretary of the Big Island Motorcycle Association. And I basically 
just have two things to say. First of all, we've worked for ten 
years on this, patiently, and with the cooperation of the different 
agencies in accordance with their laws and regulations. And, secondly, 
this proposed area was proposed by these agencies, not by us; and I 
felt that they had given it very good scrutiny as to it being a perfect 
area for us. Thank you. 

CHAIID-1AN: Thank you. Next. 

C. DAWRS: Good afternoon. Mv name is Charles Dawrs. I'm a 
resident of this island. I would like to recormnend in favor of 
this motorcycle facility because I myself compete in events. As 
it stands now, there's absolutely nowhere on this island where I 
can take my bike and practice. And when I go to an outer island, 
I generally represent this island and the rest of the motorcyclists 
over here. And when we go over there, we're riding, just basically, 
cold. We have nowhere that we can go and practice . If we go ride 
on Mauna Kea, we can go up there, and people tolerate it; but we 
can get in trouble. They can confiscate your motorcyle . All your 
investrr:ents in the sport can go up like that because you have no 
place to do it. And I'd just like to recom□ end that after ten years 
we've tried , werve waited, nowhere, and I think it's about time you 
get someplace to ride and give everyone a chance over here to go out 
and see the sport and see what it's about. People just had never 
given it a chance. They've always pushed it aside for other sports, 
other interests. I'd just like to say that it's time that we get 
our fair shake . Thank you~ 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. No questions? Thank you. Next. 

WILLIN1S: Good afternoon. I'm Doctor Richard Williams. I've 
been a resident of Hilo for the last three vears and a resident 
here in the state for the last six years . I'd like to go on record 
in favor of the proposed park. I think we've had a number of the 
questions answered very well as far as what the motorcycle members 
have represented so far. 

One of the things that hasn't been stated, when Dick Wilson was up 
here he mentioned that people have been riding illegally in the 
house lots area and there have been various measures that have heen 
taken by private individuals to restrict riding in this area , and 
it has created considerable hazards, illegally chaininq roads without 
signs and markers. ~nd it has resulted in at least one death and 
it has resulted in one very serious injury that required considerah]e 
hospitalization, plastic surgery and prolonq period of convalcscPnce. 
If we have a legal controlled area where people can ride, that wnuld 
be much less of a problem . And, agai n, if there are any questions 
anyone would like to ask, I'd be certainly glad to answer any of 
them if I may. 
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CHAIR}1AN: You got any questions that you'd like to ask, Com-
missioners? None. Thank you. 

WILLIAMS: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Anybody else that wants to testify? Okay, Commissioners, 
what is your pleasure? Continue the hearing or you can close the 
public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, I have a question. \ 

CHAIR!v!...AN: Go ahead. 

ORITA: Staff, in the background report, page 3, "The County 
has developed a master plan for a major sports complex in the general 
area." This proposed development, is it part of that area? 

KATO: Commissioner Orita, with your permissions, I'd like 
to defer that to the Department of Parks and Recreation. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Okamura, you have heard Commissioner Orita's 
question. 

OKAMURA: Yes, I have. As far as the proposed major recreation 
are, it is in this general vicinity. 

ORITA: In the general vicinity? 

OKAMURA: Yeah. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: •rhank you, Mr. Okamura. Okay, Commissioners, what 
is your pleasure? 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: I move that this hearing be closed. 

CHAIRP..AN: Do I hear any second to the motion? 

PONTE: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Kagawa, seconded 
by Comrnissioner Ponte to close the public hearing. All those in 
favor of the motion say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Motion· is carried. The public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Co~missioner Kagawa and seconded by Commissioner 
Ponte to send a favor.able recom~endation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the. reasons and with the conditions _as outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 
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The public hearing adjourned at 2:25 p.rn. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

-~ -~4~14~Bert ·I-r. Nakano\ 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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(Presented recominendation for approva l, with conditions , on file. ) 

CHAIRMAN: Comm i ssioners , do y o u h ave a ny questions you'd like 
t o us k of the staff ? 

IMADA : Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN : Commiss i one r }~agawa . 

YJ~GAWA : Keith, Cond i tion No . 4, tha t tl,e construction of the 
proposed facility COlTc.rnence within o ne (1) year , etc . Does that 
include a comrn i tr::e nt by the BH1A in the four areas t h a t they wou ld 
i mprove about grubbing , cl eari ng, putting in comfor t station s, etc., 
g rad ing for parking? 

KATO: At this point , the permit is being issued t o the 
Department of Parks and Recreation , okay. And s o depending on what 
they come in with at the time tha t they submi t fo r pla n approva l, 
that would be what is go ing to be required t o be completed within 
that time period . 

KAGA,'1A : But the Department of Heal th recommended some kind 
of a sanitary facility . 

KATO: That 1 s correct . h'e 'd like to , ju s t for you r infon.ia-
tion , this ma p here shows the existing drag str ip and there 's a public , 
there 's a toilet located in the vicinity of t his parking area ov0r 
here . It's no t direct ly in the proposed s ite, but it's fe lt that 
it c a n, at l ea st on a temporary basis , serve those neecs . 

KAGAWA : Okay , a s far as Cond iti on No . 7 abou t this temporary 
acces s road , where is t his acces s road ? 

KATO: This acces s roa d starts at the .rubb i s h cillilp ; and 
I 1 m not s ure of the exac t a lionmen t. It does come· down thi s 
way , makes a tur n up and then~back down to the propose d facility . 

Is there a propose d permanent access ? 

KATO: Yeah. Under the permit that was granted for the 
dra g strip , t h ere ' s suppose to be a permanen t acces s t ake n wl,e n 
t he Puainako St r~e t extens ion is completed ; an d there 's suppose 
t o be a takeoff from there towar d the drag str ip. 

KAGAWA: There 's no timetable for that ? 

KATO: No. 

CHAIR.HAN : Any other gu cs tions , Com1:1 i s s ionP.r s? r:one ? Is the 
app licant or representative present? I'd like to swea r you in 
first. Do you swear to tell t he truth on the testimony you're 
about t o give on the subj ec t matte r now before the Hawai i County 
Planning Commission ? 

OKAMURA : I do . 

CHAIRMAN : Will you state your n am e for the record , pl eas e. 

OKN-10:RA : My name is Ronald Ok umura. r•m with the Parks 
and Recreation Depar tme nt. 
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https://infon.ia


1

r ,,E." 
JACK K. SUWA 

"" G-EO~ GE R. ARIYOSHI 
CHAIRMAN.BOARD OF AGRICULTUREGOVERNOR 

; . ' ~ l 
: - .~ ... ' 

., ' .,.\ ,•Ji ._,jij 'n, 
•• I . ;1 

ST'ATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET ,', i : ' : • • 

HONOLULU, HAY,.,AIJ 9681 4 
1 

. ' , : TT I~ \.i ( i '._' 
December '. 11 1 1981 f)\' lJi~ 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

Subject: 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

Special Pennit Application (SP81-21) 
County of Hawaii Department of Parks &Recreation 
Panaewa Motorcylce Facility
TMK: 2-1-13: por of 2 - Panaewa 

The Departme nt of Agriculture has reviewed the subject application 
and although we do not specifically object to the project at this time, 
we are enclosing for your information, a copy of our comments to the 
Board of Land and Na tural Resources concerning _the request for a State 
Land Disposition for the Motorcycle Facility at Panaewa. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

JACKK.£~ 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

Encl. 
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July 28, 1978 . 

MHiCRf'J.:Jt!M 

To: Mr. ~- X- Tho~ps0n, Chairmtn 
Board of Lund c.nd r;;1tura l Resources 

Attn: Mr. J~r.es D~tcr, Land lianage;:irnt 

Subject: State Lund Dispositio~ of Uaiakea , Scut~ Pila, H~w~ii 
1-·· !:·.. t.:., . '"'-,c_- 1··..).'...,.'r!'.. - ( ·'cu. ,er K'"'''" - per.,· 
An!:1ic 2nt: " C,:t1 !1"c:•1 cf Ha1-,;aii 

. . I ~ ~ 
Intended lJ.sc:: A; ,c,t.o t~cy,_;le Facility 
LUC Zoninq : A~ricu 1ture 
County Zeni r.9: r9<:0 

Tile Dept rtr:·.~nt c f .n.~ri cul t~rr-c ques -~.i 0!1:. 1:he pr.:-,r•cs::, C:: u~.e cf 
th ·-= SL•t:j~::'L p~: rce l. f'Err:issi~,lc: \.J ~es 1ti ~hi:: tiJ,_, /,., :ricui­
tur:>. l ['i:;trict in P.:1rt III of the Lanci Use Regi;12.t icriSurovid~: 

11 
( 6) Put1ic a.nc r. ri v2 te or,en e re?. t•;;:ir:s cf 

recreation~l usE:s ir;cbcir.c! co._y cur.~;:;3 , r,icnic 
orour;rls, pJrks and riciin ci st2hles, but net in­
c1Ln!ir:s crc:c,str-bs, aircort:;, crive:-i:1 t!leate:rs, 
9c1f cour~;es, ~;olf c rhinr ri:r,'.ie5, ccur,-~ry clubs, 
and cverniqht cuns." 

It i~; also ct1 r 1..mderstanciir.g that the sur:jcct r,rr: r,2rt/ is or.e 
of se'vT:r:;l l:llicn C. r.n:·11'.~r ar.J Cor.:r,,:ny, Ltd . i~; cv:-rt:r, tl)· in­
VE:stis;;tin r; frr use &s a m2caJc.:r.: ia r:ut orch,,rc, anr.J ~r, 2. t t=rc1·:2 r 
curren~ly i1c;s c. :- ·iqh~-0f-2:-,t;·)· to the prorert_v qra,~tc-d L·,y _vour 

r(- o-r-/11· 11 0 en .I ID~P<v\...-:.r ti. -' I,-, . '- · ··. : ( ·inI c;"(lr" _~ r. ._ P'nt-,, , ·n.,.
l., 

(,..,·,..,,,E
..:, ~ - • 

,'..J. 
1 

~, ~ ,i....i.:.,re" ll;· : 1r,• 77) 
over the l·:ii~u;~?. lAr,c!s, the St.:.:t-2 c.JrE:ed to assist [3re-.-;::'r ott.2h 
1ar:r.' for £~):!)c,l);.: in'.l t hEir IT:2Ct,UL•. r: '. iu nut Oi)C rt:ticr. s Oil tl-ie Isl ur.d 
c•f Hc::1·:u ii . 

JOl~I-! FAR!.":S, ,1E. 
Ch ct in~ar: ~,c,~rr, of 1-'.i:t·icultun. 

EXHI BlT . _N-1 
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PUNA PAPAYA AN d\:mfac COM PANY 

P. 0. BOX 210 
KEAAU, HAWAII 96749 
TELEPHONE: (808) 966-9125 , · 

TELEX: H634322 December 17, 1981 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention : Mr. Sidney M. Fuke~ Planning Director 

Special Permit Applicati©n
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii 

Tax May Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

Gentlemen: 

Puna Papaya, holder of Revocable Permit No. S-5642, covering Tax 
Kay parcels 2-1-13:154 and 155 at Waiakea, South Hilo from the State 
of Hawaii has n6 objections to the proposed motocycle facility. 

It should be noted, however, that Puna Papaya's request for a 
lease covering the aforementioned tax parcels is being held in 
abeyance until a determination is made of legal access to the parcels . 

It appears that this same determination confronts the proposed 
motorcycle facility as well as the existing drag strip. 

VerY, --i truly yours, _ 

/:/11 J •
0~i/~j1117lll_

Howard Wagoner U -
President 3nd Manager 
Puna Papaya 

HW:bn 

f 
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15~ Andrews Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
December 16, · 1981 

County Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Gentlemen: 

Subject: Parks and Recreation Request SP 81-21 

. The Parks and Recreation Depa~tment is requesting the 
Planning Commission to approve of a planned motorcycle recreation 
area just makai of the present County Drag Strip. · The Tax Map 
Key is 2-1-13:Portion of Parcel 2. · 

We, the undersigned residents, land owners, voters, . and 
citizens of this County are opposed to the construction or 
establishment of any.motorcycle track. We, the undersigned, live 
and work on our farms in the Panaewa Farm Lots on Department . 
of Hawaiian ·Home Lands (DHHL) l ands which is that area dire~tly 
mauka of the Drag Strip and the proposed . motorcycle- track. · 

We oppose the motorcycle track for the following ·reasons, 
and we request the Planning Commis sion disapprove and .stop the 
construction of , the motorcycle track: · ~, 

1. The noise . pollution from the motorcycle track will·be 
unb~arable. The farmers in this area are already 

. sGbjected to noise from the drag strip, the National Guard 
firing range, the base leg of the flight path to runway 
three; and now, the proposed moto~cycle track. We 
mov·ed away from noisy DHHL p.ro,perty in Keaukaha to have 
some quiet, but the addition of a motorcycle track as 
a ntighbor will further erode our tranquil farm area. 

2. In &n era which preaches and legislates energy conserva­
tion, isn't it an anomaly for _ the Planning Commission 
to approve of an activity which is energy wastef~l? 
Gasc,line vehicle raring .of any type promote the use of 
engines which ·are energy inefficient. Granted that 
motorcycles have somewhat smaller engines than cars and 
some motorcycles do have good gas mileages, yet some 
motc,rcycles have less m.p.g. than a, Volkswagen· Rabbit. 

0 

' 
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County Planning Commission December 16, 1981 

The point we believe is that the -- County-,rimst anticipate future 
problems, and 100 DHHL farmers living : in , tpe· Panaewa area near a 
motorcycle tr~ck will, indeed, · be a · futuie problem, a source of 
complaints about the noise and other environmental impacts. The 
farmers would like to believe that the County of Hawaii wa~ not 
informed that farmers are living in the area, and are also pl anning 
and they will build primary residences in Pa naewa, arid because . 
of this misinformation, proceeded to endorse a mot?rcycle ~rack. 

The DHHL farmers, many of whom are former Keaukaha residences, 
would also like to believe that the .County will not ride rough 
shod over our request and that the County be informed that 
although we were only notified on December 15, 1981~ ibout SP 81-21, 
we can and will galvanize our forces to fight any more noise pol­
lutions in our area. W~ believe that we are reasonable and 
codservative ~eciple·and we believe that we are submittirig a 
reasonable r~quest in asking censure fo~ SP 81-21 by the Planriing 
Commission. · 

" sincerely yours, 

Edward L. Kanahele 
DHHL Farmer 

~~-
Eugene Kalanui, President 
Keaukaha Panaewa Farmers A~sociation 

, . 



STAT.E OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Kahului Library Conference Room 
Kahului, Maui 

February 2, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: William Yuen, Cha i rman 
Carol Whitesell, Vice Chairman 
Richard Choy 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Phil Tacbian 
Robert Tarnaye 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Everett Cuskaden 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Joseph Chu, Planner 
Jay Nelson, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Jean McManus, Court Reporter 

CONTINUED HEARING 

- PUKALANI HEIGHTS ASSOCIATES 

as announced by Chairman Yuen that the hearing on the 
subject pe 'tion which was being continued from November 23, 
1981 was call for the purpose of allowing submission of a 
financial stateme by the petitioner, and also to ascertain 
whether the petition was willing to set aside a portion of the 
project for low and mo ate income housing. 

Appearances 

Martin 

Guy Archer, Deputy Corporation Counse representing 
the Maui Planning Department 

Annette Chock, Deputy Attorney General, represe ing the 
Dept. of Planning & Economic Develo ent 



" 

Minutes - February 2, 1982 -3-

or the record, Chairman Yuen stated that the request by 
Mr. Isa Hall of the Legal Aid Society to present testimony on 
the subjec matter was inappropriate. It was also noted that 
there was no from the Oahu Corporation. 

Vice Chairman Whitesell to revoke Oahu 

presentative present 

Corporation's special rmit to establish the Kahe Theme Park. 
It was seconded by Commi ·oner Tacbian and the motion was 
unanimously passed by voice ote. 

The Commission 

10:50 a.m. 

from 10:35 a.m. to 
10:50 a.m. 

It was announced by Chairman Yuen that the Co ssion 
received legal advice from its Deputy Attorney General oncerning 
the effect of the Supreme Court's decision on the Oahu Co 
tion case on the Land Use Commission's special permit proce 

ora­

I SP82-352 - COUNTY OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
To allow the development of a motorcycle training 
and competition facility at Panaewa, Waiakea, Hawaii 

Staff planner oriented the Commission to the subject parcel 
with the aid ·o~f the· USGS quad and tax maps. A summary and background 
of the request was also presented to the Commission. 

It was moved by Commissioner Tacbian and seconded by Vice 
Chairman Whitesell to approve SP82-353, County of Hawaii, Depart­
ment of Parks and Recreation, subject to the eight conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

Both Vice Chairman Whitesell and Commissioner Tacbian spoke 
in support of the subject request on the bases that the concern 
over the noise problem seem to have been adequately addressed; 
there were other agricultural lands available for macadarnia nut 
operation; and this request in no way paralleled the Kahe Theme 
Park project. 

Chairman Yuen felt that in light of the Supreme Court ruling, 
and since the record on subject special permit did not reflect 
that the Planning Commission considered evidence sufficient to 
establish findings that the use would not be contrary to the 
objectives of the Land Use Commission, it would be appropriate to 
~ernand the record to the -County requesting that proper findings 
be made, to indicate that the use is both unusual and reasonable. 



-

rincipal of Brock 
r petitioner 

oration Counsel, 

Minutes - February 2, 1982 -4-

The Commissioners were polled as follows: 

Ayes: Commissioners Tacbian, Tamaye, Miyasato, Whitesell 

Nays: Commissioner Choy, Chairman Yuen 

The motion to approve SP82-352 did not carry. 

H 

- PARADISE DEVELOPERS, INC. 

Pur uant · to a notice published in the Honolulu Advertiser 
and i News on December 21, 1981, and notices sent to all 
parties, a earing was called by the Land Use Commission in the 
matter of th petition by Paradise Developers, Inc. to reclassify 
approximately 48 acres of land from the Agricultural District 
into the Rural ad Urban Districts at Kamaole, Makawao, Maui, 
Docket A81-517. 

Appearances 

James Brock, & Associates, Agent 

Guy Archer - representing the 
anning Department 

Annette Chock ey General, representing the 
Panning & Economic Development 

An untimely request to appear as a public witness by Mr. 
John Bose was considered by the Commis 'on. Vice Chairman 
Wfu±tesell moved to permit Mr. Bose tote tify, which was 
seconded by Commissioner Tacbian and unani ously approved. 

Exhibits 

Petitioner's exhibits 1 through 8 were iden ified and moved 
into evidence. 

Maui County's exhibits 1 through 4 were admitte into 
evidence. 

DPED's exhibit 1 was admitted into evidence. 

All of the persons who appeared as witnesses 
been duly sworn in, testified and were examined as 

the transcript on the pages noted. 

today, hav 
set forth 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

February 2, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. C' 

Kahului Library Conference Room 
Ka hu l u i , Mau i 

A G E N D A 

I. CONTINUED HEARING 

A8l-514 - Pukalani Heights Associates (Maui) 

To reclassify approximately 28.8 acres of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at Keahua, Kula, 
Makawao, Maui, for residential subdivision. 

11. ACTION 

/ SP82-352 - County of Hawaii, Department of Parks and Recreation 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the development of a rrotorcycle training and competition 
facility on approximately 90 acres of land sit~ated in the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Panaewa, Waiakea, South Hilo, 
Hawaii. 

I I I. HEARING 

A81-517 - Paradise Developers, Inc. (Maui) 

To reclassify approximately 148 acres of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Rural and Urban Districts at 
Kamaole, Makawao, Maui, for residential (142 acres) and 
commercial (6 acres) subdivision. 

IV. MISCELLANEOUS 

l. Adoption of Minutes NOV 2 3 1981 NOV 2 4 1981 

2. Meeting Schedule 

1/21/82 - A copy of this agenda was mailed to all persons and organizations 
on the attached mailing lists : 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4. MAUI 5. KAUAI 
6. MOLOKAI 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Room 104, Old Federal Building 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

January 25, 1982 

u 
r.:,

ADDITION TO AGENDA --< 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Subject: Land Use Commission Meeting 
February 2, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 
Kahului Library Conference Room 
Kahului, Maui 

This is to advise you that the following item has been 
added to the February 2, 1982 Agenda. 

II. ACTION 

SP77-273 - Oahu Corporation (Oahu) 

Discussion and conformance of Land Use 
Commission action on Kahe Theme Park to 
Hawaii Supreme Court Decision No. 7112. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call 
us. 

Executive 

1/26/82 - A copy of this Addition to Agenda was mailed to all 
parties, persons and organizations on the attached 
mailing lists: 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4. MAUI 
5. KAUAI 6. MOLOKAI 

L 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE .COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street. 

Honolulu, Ha~aii 96813 

January 21, 1982 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP82-352 - COUNTY OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have· any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 ·Merchant Street_ 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

January 21, 1982 

Mr. Milton Hakoda, Director 
Department of Parks and 

Recreation 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Hakoda: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP82-352 - COUNTY OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this off ice. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 

cc: Dept. of Public Works 
Dept. of Water Supply 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Direclor 

DUANE KANUHA 
Depuly Direc1or 

January 12, 1982 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
Old Federal Building, Room 104 _-, 

,)335 Merchant Street • :..:c.
Honolulu, HI 96813 J'."" :.::

• ~ul 
~:(/i

Dear Mr. Furutani: 0 
-z. 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: County of Hawaii Department 

of Parks and Recreation 
Tax Map Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the development of a 
motorcycle training and competition facility on 90 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The area 
involved abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa Drag Strip 
Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The Planning Commission at its duly advertised public hearing 
held on December 17, 1981, in the Councilroom, County Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request and voted to 
recommend the approval of the special permit to the Land Use 
Commission. Enclosed is the entire docket on the application. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the 
Planning Department. 

•BERTH. NA ANO 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Milton Hakoda 

Department of Public Works 
Department of Water Supply 



LIST OF EXHIBITS: COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF PARKS 
AND RECREATION (SPBl-21) 

A. Application form 

A-1. Applicant's reasons 

A-2. Xerox copy of a letter to Herbert T. Matayoshi, Mayor, County 
of Hawaii from State Department of Land and Natural Resources 

A-3. Xerox copy of a letter to Director, Environmental Quality 
Commission from applicant for EIA/Negative Declaration-Proposed 
Motorcycle Facility 

A-4 . · Environmental Assessment for Motorcycle Racing Facility 

A-5. Applicant's Location Map 

A-6. Applicant's Location Map 

A-7. Applicant's Plot Plan 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter to the applicant (11/13/81) 

C. Memo to various governmental agencies for review/comments 
(11/13/81) 

D. Comments from Dept. of Health (11/18/81) 

E. Comments from Fire Dept. (11/19/81) 

F. Comments from Hawaii Electric Light Co., Inc. (11/19/81) 

G. Comments from Dept. of Water Supply (11/19/81) 

H. Comments from Dept. of Research & Development (11/20/81) 

I. Comments from Police Dept. (11/24/81) 

J. Comments from Dept.of Public Works (11/23/81) 

K. Comments from Soil Conservation Servi ce (11/27/81) 

L. Letter to s~rrounding property owners (12/4/81} 

L-1. Map sent to surrounding property owners 

L-2. List of surrounding property owners 

M. Letter sent to applicant regarding ~1blic Hearing 

M-1. Public Hearing Notice 

N. Comments from Dept. of l',griculture (J.2/11/81) 

N-1. Xerox sopy cf a memorandum to BLNR from Dept. of Agriculture 
(7/28/78) 



,. 

O. Opposition letter by Edward L. Kanahele, DHHL Farmer and 
Eugene Kalanui, President-Keaukaha Panaewa Farmers Assoc. 

P. Letter from Puna Papaya stating no objections to special 
permit (12/17/81) 

Q. Staff Background 

R. Staff Recommendation 

S. Voting Sheet 

T. Presentation Location Map (pl·ease return back to P l a nning Dept.) 

U. Presentation Plot Plan (please· return back to Planning Dept.) 

V. Minutes, Dec. 17, 1981 

W. Transcript, Dec. 17, 1981 

X. Letter to petitioner from dept. (12/21/81) 
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA 11 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: Deoartment of Parks & Recreation, County of Hawaii 

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE, <~! .)./Director, P~R Dept.:;b1.df zl. 
I

ADDRESS: 25 Aupuni Street 

Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

TELEPHONE: 961-8311 

TAX MAP KEY: 2-1-13:por. of 2 AREA: Ninety (90) a
(Size of Parcel) 

cres 

OWNER: State of Hawaii 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST, IF NOT OWNERS: Executive Order (pending) 

.REQUESTED USE: Develonment of Motorcycle Training and Cornoetition 

Facilit 

APPLICANT'S REASON($) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Plea.6e a.tiach) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

(b) the desired use shal I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 

(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden pub I ic agencies to provide 
roads and streets, sewers, wate r, drainage, school improvements, and 
pol ice and fire protection; 

Cd) unu~ual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established; 

Ce) the land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

Cf) the proposed use wi I I not substantially alter or change the essential 
character of the land and the present . use; and 

Cg) the request wil I not be contrary to the General Plan and official 
Community Development Plan and othe r docurr€nts such ·as Design Plans. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

Ca) 16 copies of the completed appl icatlon form with attachments. 

Cb) 16 copies of a location map. 

Cc) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 

Cd) any additional information. 

Ce) $100.00 proces sing fee . 

Cf) One(!) copy of ful I-size site plan drawn to scale. 
Include prope rt y I incs, refe re nce poi~ts (roadways, 
and exfsting and proposed st ruc tures c1 nd uses. Site 
2 feet by 3 feet in size at a minimum . 

Site plan should 
shore! ine, etc.), 

plun shal I be 

P.O. 4 3/81 EXH lBlT Pr 
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APPLICANT'S REASONS FOR REQUESTING A SPECIAL PERMIT 

1. The proposed facility is intended to satisfy recreational motor­

cycling needs, as expressed by the Big Island Motorcycle Associa­

tion. 

2. The proposed site adjoins the County's drag racing complex for 

which a special permit was previously approved. Centralizing 

these similar type of activities would result in maximizing use 

of existing public services and utilities. 

3. Since the site is not presently being used for any agricultural 

use or any other activity, no loss of productivity would occur. 

4. The motorcycle facility is not expected to have any adverse 

impact on surrounding land uses because of its location in a 

relatively isolated area. 

A-I 

I 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI W. Y. THOMPSON, CHAIRMAN 

IOARD Of L.AHO I NATURAL ACSOURCl$GOVlRNOR Of HAWAII 

EDGAR A. HAMASU 

OE,-UTY TO THI. CHAIRMANSTATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISIONS: 

CONVEYANCES 
flSH ANO GAME 

P. O. SOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 1168011 f0RE5TRY 
I.AHO MANAGEMENT 
&TATE PARKS

October 16, 1978 WATER AND LANO DEVELOPMENT 

Honorable Herbert T. Matayoshi 
Mayor 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni 
Hilo, HI 

Street 
96720 

Dear Mayor Matayoshi: 

Subject: Set Aside of Land to the County of 
for a Motorcycle Training Facility 
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii; TMK: 
(Por.) 

Hawaii 
Site·:, 
2-1-13:02 ' 

At its meeting of October 13, 1978, under agenda Item F-4 
(copy enclosed), the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
approved of and voted to recommend to the Governor of Hawai.L 
the issuance of an executive order setting aside subject area 
under the management and control of the County of Hawaii, 

_ Department of Parks and Recreation, subject to the following 
terms and conditions: ~ 

l. That the County obtain a Special Use Permit or 
District Boundary Amendment prior to the issuance 
of the executive order. 

2. The County shall be responsible for the subdivision 
of said parcel. 

3. That prior to the subdivision of said parcel, the 
County shall submit for review and acceptance by the 
Chairman, metes and bounds description and survey 
map of the designated area. 

Also, the Board granted an immediate right of entry 
to the County to subject area for planning and surveying 
purposes subject to the condition that the County of Hawaii, 
to the extent permitted by law, shc,ll defend, indemnify and 
hold the State of Hawaii harmless against any loss, liabiL.ty, 
claim, or demand for property damaqe, personal injury, or 

EXIIIBJT A--;).. 

https://liabiL.ty
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Honorable Herbert T. Matayoshi 
Page·2 
October 16, 1978 

death arising out of any act or omission of the County, its 
officers, employees, agents or representatives, or arisi~g 
out of any accident on the premises. 

At your earliest convenience, please submit to us metes 
and bounds description and survey map of the designated area 
for the motorcycle training facility site. 

Should you have any questions, please contact our Hawaii 
District Land Agent in Hilo at 961-7245. 

W. • THOMPSO 
Chairman of the B 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Roland Higashi 
Hawaii District Land Office 1/ 
Miss Anita Beppu 
Mr. Herbert Dawrs 

• 

•.. 



DEPARTMENT CF PARKS & RECREATION Herbert Matayoshi, Mayor 

COUNTY OF HAWAII Milton Hakoda, Director 

November 1, 1981 

Director 
Environmenta l Qualit y Commission 
550 Hal ekauwila Stree t 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

RE: Proposed Hotoreyele Facility-EIA/Negative Declaration 
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii 
TMK: 2-l-13:2(por.) 

In compliance with Chapter 343, HRS , a copy of the above 
is enclosed for publication in your EQC Bullecin. 

Milton T. Hakoda 
Director 

enc. 

bee: Planning Dept. 

• 25 AUPUNI STREU• HILO, HAW.\11 967 20 • Hli:PHONE 961-8311 
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ENVIRONMENT ASSESSMENT 
for 

MOTORCYCLE RACI NG FACILITY 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO, HAWAII 

The County of Hawaii, at the request of the Big Island Motorcycle Association, 

is proposing to develop a motorcycle training and competition facility on State­

owned lands located in Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii, TMK: 2-l-13:2(por.). The 

proposed site, ninety acres in size, .abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa 

Drag Racing complex, which was developed and is operated by the County of Hawaii. 

On October 13, 1978, the Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, 

approved and recommended the issuance of an executive order setting aside ·the 

subject area for a motorcycle training and competition facility under the manage­

ment and control of the County of Hawaii, subject to the following conditions: 

1. that the County obtain a Special Use Permit or District Boundary 

Amendment prior to issuance of the executive order; 

2. that the County be responsible for the subdivision of said parcel; and 

3. that prior to the subdivision of said parcel, the County shall submit 

for review and acceptance by the Chairman, a metes and bounds description 

and survey map of the designated area. 

The Board also granted a right-of-entry for planning and surveying purposes. A 

subdivision ap plication has subsequently been filed, with the approval of the Chair­

man, and is be·ing reviewed by the County Planning De partment. 

As mentioned earlier, the project is being spearheaded by the Big Island Motorcycle 

Association (BIMA), and the following i mprovements have been proposed: 

1. clearing, grubbing, and contour grading of the site; 

2. extension of a waterline from the drag racing complex; 

3. grading an area for parking and constructing a pit area and motorcycle 

track and course; and 

EXHIBIT 
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4. constructing accessory structures, e.g., spectator and concession 

facilities, comfort stations, etc. 

According to the BIMA, 80%of its membership reside in Hilo and surrounding 

areas. For this reason, selection of a site has been concentrated in the South 

Hilo district. The BIMA has been utilizing a privately-owned ranch in Waimea for their 

activities, however, development of surrounding residential areas have prompted 

the association to seek an alternative site. 

The site selected for the motorcycle facility is undeveloped and abuts the 

northeast boundary of the drag racing complex from which vehicular access and 

water are available. Surrounding land uses include the following (distances 

measured from center of proposed site): 

County skeet range - 7500 ft. NNW 

County quarry - 7500 ft. NW 

National Guard facilities 2½-3 mi. NW 

County landfill - 2½ mi. NW 

Macadamia orchards - 4000 ft. E and 2000 ft. SSE 

Sugar .cane - 3000 ft. S 

Hawaiian Homes farmlots - 1½ mi. W 

Panaewa farmlots - l½-2 mi. W 
. 

Hawaiian Homes Panaewa residences - 2½ mi. WNW 
'PA~'~t ~ ✓ • 

The State land use designation for the proposed site is agriculture, thus 

necessitating approval of a special permit from the State Land Use Commission. 

The County has zoned the area for agricultural uses (A-20a) and the General Plan 

land use allocation guide map designates the site for orchard type yses. 

Vegetation within the site consists of 'ohia, lama, false staghorn, guava, ~ala, 

kukui, and tree ferns. Other introduced plants intlude trumpet trees, melaston@, 



melochia, and lantana. There are no known endangered flora or fauna or 

recorded historical or archaeological sites within the general area. 

The proposed site has a thin layer of soil overlaying a pahoehoe and a'a base. 

Slopes throughout the site are less than 5% and elevation is about two hundred 

feet. Rainfall averages 144 inches annually, and porosity of the ground provides 

good drainage conditions. The site is approximately two miles below the Panaewa 

wells and is of sufficient distance to protect the water table. During the day, 

prevailing winds are from the northeast and at night, the wind direction reverses. 

Temperatures frange from 63°F to 82°F throughout the year with the mean annual 

termperature being 73°. 

Foreseeable impacts, should this project proceed, include the conversion of a 

forest environment to a recreational motorcycle complex with support facilities, 

with parts of the forest remaining as buffer zones. Since the land is not presently 

being used for agriculture or any other use, no loss of productivity would result. 

The location of the facility in a relatively remote area, retention of the 

natural forest on the perimeters of the facility, and the requirement that 

mufflers be installed on ·all motorcycles should minimize and/or eliminate all 

potential sources of noise pollution. The adjacent drag racing complex poses no 

significant noise problems and none are expected with the addition of the proposed 

motorcycle facility. 

The County has developed a master plan for ·a major sports complex in the general 

area. Potential impacts to this complex cannot, ~owever, be deter~tned at this. 

time since no commit~ent of land or funds have been made for the sports complex. 

If the complex does become a reality, potential conflicts can be resolved during 

the subsequent planning and design phases. 



I 
I 

I 
.l 

Some air pollution problems may be expected during the construction phase of 

the project, however, adherence to applicable public health and construction 

regulations should minimize this impact. All solid wastes from the site 

preparation and construction phases will be properly disposed of at approved 

disposal sites. Sewage effluent from future comfort stations will be disposed of 

directly into the ground and no potential health problems are foreseen. 

Based on an analysis of the project's impact to the environment and the 

conclusion that no significant adverse impacts are anticipated, a negative 

declaration, pursuant to Chapter 343, HRS, EIS Regulations, is being declared for 

the project . 

Approved b -!,-~~~~="'-~-=..--..,;,..;~ v\.~ 

,, , ·AYOR 

- ~ 

MILTON HAKODA, P&R DI R-ECTOR-
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November 13 , 1 ~31 

Mr. Milton Hakoda, Dir e ctor 
D-"~pa r t 11ie ~t of ?a rks & Re cr ea tion 
County of Hawa ii 
25 .A.u1-~uni Str 2e: t 
Hilo, HI 9 6 7 20 

Dear ~•ir. Hakocia : 

Sp ecial ?e r mit Applica ti o n ( Do c ket SP81-21) 
Motorcyc le Traini ng a nd Compet iti o n Fa cility 

Ta x Map Ke y 2- 1 - 1 3 : ? o r tion of 2 

'l' :1is is to .::i ck n o wl e u.<JE: r e c e i )? t on t:, o·;emoe r 4 , 1 3d l , of t n e 
abov e - d e scri bed S? eci a l .t? ,::: r ,n it ,~,? p li ca ti on . 

Acco r d ing t o t:1 2 Pl a n;1in9 Co rr. :1 i ss i on 1 s r:ule ;,;o. 6 .:·~e l c t.i ny -c o 
S pe c i .1 l P~uuit ? r o c 2 ,. •1r 0.:; , t.: ie Co ., .. ~, 1 ::, .3 10 :1 ~ ;, a .Li con u u c t ..i ,Y ~ GJ.. i,_; 

l1e a .ci1 g on t he r e q ue.3 t w1 tn in a ;:> >?. r i ou ,...l.i: no t r. .o r -=: t. u;, n 1 ::c:l J i ::J ) 
d ay s t r o H, t rie r e c e 1t) t o t t1H2 a ;:;? i i c :~ t icn . '.:". 1~ Co,;;.:; 1. .:3s 10;1 s :i&.1.. .L c., ,..c:n 
act on t l1 1:: a p p lic a ti on •,, ii: n i n 2 f,e ri o<... o.t t n 1 .rt/ ( JG ) ~ e1:1 s a r::t. i:: :.: t :, e 
cl o :3e ot t:1·2 2 u0l 1c :: ~ar i n0 . S ,10:.H cl t ne ? .i. a nn 1ng Co :n ~1 1:3:oion 
re cora~e nu f a v o r a~ l y 0:1 t ne r equest , it ~ill th e n 0e f or w6r G~ a co cne 
St Zl t: 0 Land Us.::: Co ;·,;n1s;:,on i o r t i n a .L a ct1.o .1. 

Ho wever, t he Pl annin g Co mm issio n may a e ny t he r equest .Lf i t 1~ 
£ou:1d t ha t t l1e 1: r o pose ~ usi2 does r io t ::.~ee i: tn2 Speci al !'e r i,, i t 
guide lines . In t h i s c as e , its c:is-ci s i o n ·1.s fin a l. In acc ,)rc a i1c ,2 
w i t i1 t n e p r o v i s i on s G f Ch ct p t. e r 2 0 5 - G , ;ia ·.v a i 1 Re v i s e u S ta L, t e ::, , , , 
d e ni a l ::, y t he Pl 2n:1 i nsi Co r.:r.1 i .5s i on may oe ai,>pe ,;;l ao l e to tn e -~i.r cu it. 
Court of tn e cic cu i t i n wh ic11 tn e l and 1s s itu a cea , ~~ t n i~ c as 2 , 
the Th ird Circui t Co urt. 

No tic~ o f t he tine a nd pl a c e of t~e Juolic h~a ri ng s n~ ll LJe 
forward ed wh e n t he application i s s ch e du.l eo tor Con1,n iss i 011 a c t io ri . 

Shoul d a n y ~ u e s tions a r1~e, pl~ase cjnt a ct ~or ~a n Ha;as~ i o r 
Bri a n ~Jis i1 L11u rd o f t i1 is de p.:.rt ii1e nt a t 3 6 L- 82 8 B. 

~~;;~ 
SIDNEY F'Ui<E 
Direct-Yr NOV 1 C 198! 

NH:g s 
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MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNIN.G DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: 

From : 

Subject : 

DPW R & D Helco Nov. 13, 1981 
DWS Police Masa/Rod Dote: 
Highways Fire Kaoru 

Mgmt Div)::::::NG t:J~;:r;. DLNR (Land 
SPECIAL p~ :· \ PPZitATION (SP81-21) 
COUNTY OF HAWA II DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
Tax Map Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

The attached a pplication for a Special Permit is 
forwarded for your review. May we have written 
comments within two weeks. 

Thank you very much. 

BN:gs 
Attachment 

t9 1 



MEMORANDUM:-
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Department of Agriculture November 13, 1981To: 
Date: 

From : PLANNING~~~ 

Subject : SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION (SP81-21) 
COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
Tax Map Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

The attached application for a Special Permit is 
forwarded for your review. May we have written 
comments within two weeks if possible. 

Thank you very much. 

BN:gs 
Attachment 

C 



MEMORAN~'JM: 
,, 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Coun•y of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii · 967'20 

DPW 'R & D Helco NoV • 13 , ' 19 8 ~-... To: D~S Police Masa/Rod Dote: 
Highways Fir 0 . Kaoru 

DLNR (Land Mgmt Div)_..He a lth ~s~J)~Cc; s erv. 

.. -...
From: · PLANNING , ·/ T;tµ,-. \ )

\\""' \ \. \ t ·-1 
SPECIAL P ... ·:T .'\:??::..l ...:.\TION ( SPB 1-21)Subject: 
COU N'l'Y OF' l-i f \vlAI I I)~'"' .'\Rn~~~~'l' OF PA:-:'.''S & RE.CP.EATION 
TaY · Key 2-1-13 -Porti o n of 2 

The attached application for a Special P~=-:~ is 
forw 2r de d for yo~r review. M2y we have wric~en 
comme nts within two weeks . 

Thank you very much. 

BN:gs 
Attachment 

Department of Health 
November 18, 1981 
Hilo, HI 

·COMMENTS 

Sanitary facilities should be provided for participating public. 

)!~~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii District 

EX 'IBIT- D 
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HAWAII FIRE DEPARTMENT• couNrv oF HAWAII• H1~0. HAWAII 96no 

DATE November 19, 1981 

TO Planning Department 

FROM Francis E. Smith, Deputy Fi re Chief 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION (SP81-21)
COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
TAX MAP KEY 2-1-13:PORTION OF 2 

We have no comments on this project. 

~.!!~ 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

FES/mo 

EXH iBll e 
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M
Department 

LIC 2 /,V H-W/R 

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P, □ . BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAll-96720 (® ~~ 

November 19, 1981 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application (SP81-21) 
County of Hawaii Dept. of Parks & Recreation 
TMK: 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

We have no comments to the above application as per your memorandum of 
November 13, 1981. 

~~---
anager 

AKN:MMV:mg 



DEPARTMENTOFWATERSUPPLY • COUNTYOFHAWAII 
25 AU P UNI S T R EET • H ILO. H A W AI I 967 2 0 

November 19, 1981 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION (SP 81-21) 
APPLICANT - COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PAR KS & RECREATION 
TAX MAP KEY 2-1-13:02 (PORTION) 

We have no objections to the request for development of a Motorcycle
Training and Competition Facility. 

For your information, there is an 8-inch waterline to the existing Drag 
Racing Facility. 

~ J~q__. 
H. William Sewake 
Manager 

cs 

cc - County Department of Parks &Recreation 



HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI, MAYOR 
H. STUART KEARNS, JR. 

DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENTDIRECTOR 
COUNTY OF HAWAII• 25 AUPUNI STREET• HILO. HAWAII 96720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961 8366 

November 20, 1981 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: H. Stuart Kearns, Jr., Director /r~~1
SUBJECT: Special Permit Application (SP81-21) 

County of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation 
Tax Map Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

Thank you for this opportunity to review and comment on the 
above subject. We do not have any comments on this matter 
at this time. 

EXHIB IT H 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

GUY A. PAUL
OUR REFERENCE J6600 CHIEF OF POLICE 

MARTIN K. L. KAAUAYOUR REFERENCE 
DEPUTY CHIEF 

November 24, 1981 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM MARTIN K. L. KAAUA, DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION (SP81-21) 
COUNTY OF HA\-/A I I DEPARTt1ENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
TMK: 2-1-13:portion of 2 

The application submitted by the above applicant has been reviewed 
and from the pol ice standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects 
from the requested land use. 

c::; /.-i/✓/' ~_./ ./ ,,,., 

//j/,1 f{ / ) ; -'J l ,-/):"£~~ -~ ~ 

MARTIN K. L. KAAUA 
DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE 

GE/RLP/k 

fXNIB IT :C 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE November 23, 1981 

tlif!mtJJanlum 
TO Planning Department 

FROM : . Chief Engineer 

.• ··-·---------- ~r,. · ·-
SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION (SPBl-21) _ . .. -·-· .... ---- -····- · .. 

County of Hawaii, Department of Parks & Recreation __ _-:·:_·_-_:_: ~-~~-----~ 
TMK: 2-1-13:Por. 2 .•.' . :; 

t .... .. . . ; . 

We have reviewed the subject application and have no-comments to offer. 

4/~~ •····· 
EDWARD HARADA, Chief 'Engineer 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P.O. Box 1361, Hilo, HI 96720 

November 27, 1981 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

REFERENCE: Special Permit Application (SP81-21) 
County of Hawaii, Departme.nt of Parks & Recreation 
TMK: 2-1-13:por. 2 

We do not anticipate any major flooding in this parcel. 

Sincerely, 

G' f~ 
Larr~. Soenen 
District Conservationist 

https://Departme.nt


COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KA!'-UHA 
Deputy Director 

December 4, 1981 

D~ar Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the development of a motorcycle training and competition 
facility on 90 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District has been submitted by the petitioner, County 
of Hawaii, Department of Parks and Recreation. 

The area involv ed abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa 
Drag Strip Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject a~ong others will be held begin­
ning at 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, December 17, 1981, in the Councilroom, 
County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the heari~g 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

smn 

Enclosure 
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December 4, 1981 

Mr . Milton Hakoda, Director 
Department of ParKs and Recreation 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr . Ha1<oda: 

Notice of a Puolic Hearing 
Special Permit Application 

Tax Nap Kev 2 - 1 - 13:Portion of 2 

This is to i~form you that your req uest has been scheduled for a 
public ne a ring . Sa i d hearing a mong otners will be neld at l:UO p . m. 
on Thursday, Decemoer 17 , 1~81, in tne Councilroom, County Building, 
Soutn Hilo , Ha~aii . 

The presence ot a representative will be apprec1ateo in order 
that all questidns relative to the request may oe clarified. 

A copy 
your infor

of 
mati

the 
on. 

nearing notice and the agenda are enc1osed i or 

Sinceq:ly, 

~ f,J\J.,.1'~~ 
Sidney M. ' Fuke 
Director 

· 

smn 

Enclosures 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMM ISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, December 17, 1981 

TIME: 1:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following 

requests: 

1. PETITIONER: FARMS AND RANCHES, INC. dba REAL ESTATE GALLE~­

LOCATION: Eastern corner of the Hawaii Belt Road-Lehua 

Lane intersection, Hawaiian Ocean View Estate s 

Subdivision, Kahuku, Ka'u. 

TMK: · · 9-2-93 :12 

PURPOSE: Special Perffiit to allow the establishme nt 

of a real estate office within a por~ion of 

an existing .single family dwelling loca ted 

on 48,223 square feet of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. 

2. APPELLANT: CHRISTOP HE R HOY 

LOCATION: Along the south side of a SO-foot wide 

Homestead &>ad, approximately 2.3 miles 



:. 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Maps showing the 

rnauka of Honokaa Village, Ahualoa Homesteads, 

3rd Series, Hamakua. 

4-5-11:12 

Continuation of a public hearing on the 

petition for an appeal from the Planning 

Director's denial action on a request for 

an amendment to Variance Permit No. 521 

to allow a gravel surface roadway in lieu 

of an oil-treated surface and the deletion 

of Condition No. 3. 

COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION 

Abutting the northeast boundary of the 

Panaewa Drag Strip Complex, Waiakea, South 

Hilo. 

2-1-13:Portion of 2 

Special Permit to allow the development 

of a motorcycle training and competition 

facility on 90 acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

general locatio.1s and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

- 2 -
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office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMM ISSION, 
BERTH. NAKANO, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: December 7 and 15, 1981) 

- 3 -
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' JACK K. SlJr!A 

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
CHAIRMAN.BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

GOVERNOR 

~ i •• j 

1428 SO. KIN G STREET 

HONOLULU, HAY'JAII 96814 : . 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

Subject: Special Pennit Application (SP81-2l) 
County of Hawaii Department of Parks &Recreation 
Panaewa Motorcyl ce Facility 
TMK: 2-1-13: por of 2 - Panaewa 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject application 
and although we do not specifically object to the project at this time, 
we are enclosing for your information, a copy of our comments to the 
Board of Land and Natural Resources concerning the request for a State 
Land Disposition for the Motorcycle Facility at Panaewa. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

,r.',_d -·- ) 
SU~i~ 

n, Board of Agriculture 

Encl. 

l ' . N 



r'\ 

; 

July 28, 197H 

To: Mr. ~- Y. Tho~c son. Chairm~n 
Board of Land ind ~atural Resources 

Attn: Mr. Jarres D~tcr, Land f.iana~e;:1ent 

Subject: State Land Disposition of Haia kea, Scut~ Hilo, HawJii 
1·; 1·'.•·r K'n,,• ..., ·, 1···.n ·· (no ,,.1c--... ,c - t.:., • c... - - J • ...,,:.. r • • / 

/l.n~-lic2.nt. : ~ty cf Ha\'1aii
7Intended lJ.sE:•; ,\ ,,c,w 1~cyr;le Facility 

LUC Zoninq: A9ricu1t~re 
County Zoning: Ag-~O 

Tlte Depc:;rk,2nt cf P.gr-icul t 1.we question~: ~he :.i r.:-,r .. e-s::, d u~.e of 
th: sl't:jE:ct p~: rcel. PE.rr:issi :.- lc: IJ ~es 1-1i·~;·;in th:~ /,., -ricui­
tt:r?.l C'i:;trict in Port III of thE: Lanci lise Regt;12tioriSr:-rovid~: 

"(6) Pullie anc r,ri 1,12i".l-': or,en o re?. t 1; :Jr:s of 
recreation~l usE:s ir;cLe:ir.q C:Jv c ar.)05, r, icnic 
orcur;rls, p-3rks and riciin ci st2h-i es , bu·~ net in-
cl uc.!i r:s cr2.~stri:>s, a i rr;ort:s, cr-i ve-i:1 the.ate rs, 
~wlf cour~;es, (JOlf drivi110 ran<1es, ccun·..:ry clubs, 
and event i ~ht cz:rns ." 

It i~; also cur 1.mderstancii,~g that the su~:jcct prc:r,2rt/ is or.e 
of sever,il 1,hich C. r.n:w~r ar.ll C0[i'] f.1c:,ny, Ltd . i~; C1JlTl:ntl_~· in­
vestis;:;.tir:s fc-r use &s a m2cajc.:r.:ia r:ut orch.=-:rc, an rJ tri t'). t t=.rc1-:2 r 
currently nas c. y, ·iqht-of-er,tr;· to the prorert_v qr,u~te-d L-,y _1_1our 
B6.-:rd. In n ~acliin(_l ,in a~rP.e'TY·nt ( s irnc: en f- ;J rr.h lli , F ·77) 
over the l·~ii,e;u;~, a lanes, the St&t~ c.fJrE:cd to assist Br·e:✓ ~r ot-tai :1 
1ar:,.'. for l!X!) o1d in0 t hi:: ir rr:2cc:.d .::_ r.:ia nut Oi)crc:ticr. s Oi) t 11e Isl zmd 
t•f Hc:.:1-.1u. ii . 

JOHI-! FARI .1':S, ,H:. 
Chilirr.~ar~ ~-o~rd of /.'.0t·icultun., 

EXHIBIT . _N,1 

https://Hc:.:1-.1u
https://l.n~-lic2.nt
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15~ Andrews Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 
December 16, · 1981 

County Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Gentlemen: 

Subject: Parks and Recreation Request SP 81-21 

. The Parks and Recreation Department is requesting the 
Planning Commission to approve of a planned motorcycle recreation 
area just rnakai of the present County Drag Strip. The Tax Map 
Key is 2-1-13:Portion of Parcel 2. · 

We, the undersigned residents, land owners, voters, . and 
citizens of this County are opposed to the construction or 
establishment of any .motorcycle track. We, the undersigned, _live 
and work on our farms in the Panaewa Farm Lots on Department 
of Hawaiian ·Horne Lands (DHHL) lands which is that area direritlv 
mauka of the Drag Strip and the proposed. motorcycle- track. · 

We oppose the motorcycle track for the following ·reasons, 
and we request the Planning Commission disapprove and .stop the 
construction of , the motorcycle track: · ~, 

1. · The noise pollution from the motorcycle track will ·be 
unbearable. The farmers in this area are already 

. s~bjected to noise from the drag strip, the National Guard 
firing range, the base le g of the flight path to runwa y 
three; and now, the proposed moto~cycle track. We 
mov·ed away from noisy DHHL p::-0,perty in Keaukaha to have 
some quiet, but the addition of a motorcycle track as 
a n~ighbor will further erode our tranquil farm area. 

2. In &n era which preaches and legislates energy conserva­
tion, isn't it an anomaly for_ the Planning Commission 
to approve of an activity which is energy wastef~l? 
Gasoline vehicle ra~ing_ of any type promote the use of 
engines which a re energy inefficient. Granted that 
motorcycles have somewha t smaller engines than cars and 
some motorcycl es do have good gas mileages, yet some 
motc ,rcycles have less m.p.g. than a. Volkswagen· Rabbit. 

0 
f 



County Planning Commission December 16, 1981 

The point we believe is that the --County-.rhust anticipate future 
problems, and 100 DHHL farmers living : in_.. t-rie· Panaewa area near a 
moiorcycle tr~ck will, indeed,· be a future problem, a source of 
complaints about the noise and other environmental impacts. The 
farmers would like to believe that the County of Hawaii was not 
informed that farmers are living in the area, and are also planning
and they will build primary residences in Panaewa, and because . · 
of this misinformation, proceeded to endorse a motorcycle track. 

The DHHL farmers, many of whom are former Keaokaha residences, 
would also like to believe that the .County will not ride rough 
shod over our request and that the County be informed that 
although we were only notified on December 15, 1981 ·, about SP 81-21, 
we can and will galvanize our forces to fi ght any more noise pol­
lutions in our area. We believe that we are reasonable · and 
codservative ~eciple ·and we believe that we are submittirig a 
reasonable request in asking censure foi SP 81-21 by the Planriing
Commission. · 

· sincerely yours, 

Edward L. Kanahele 
DHHL Farmer 

Eugene Kalanui, President 
Keaukaha Panaewa Farmers A~sociatian 

' .. 

, . 



PUNA PAPAYA AN cl\mfac COMPANY 

P. 0. BOX 210 
KEAAU, HAWAII 96749 
TELEPHONE: (808) 966-9125 
TELEX: H634322 December 17, 1981 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke~ Planning Director 

Special Permit Application
Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii 

Tax May Key 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

Gentlemen: 

Puna Papaya, holder of Revocable Permit No. S-5642, covering Tax 
Kay parcels 2-1-13:154 and 155 at Waiakea, South Hilo from the State 
of Hawaii has no objections to the proposed motocycle facility. 

It should be noted, however, that Puna Papaya's request for a 
lease covering the aforementioned tax parcels is being held in 
abeyance until a determination is made of legal access to the parcels. 

It appears that this same determination confronts the proposed 
motorcycle facility as well as the existing drag strip. 

VerY, -,truly yours, _ 

/!/h J'Lr--(JJIC/{ljl/lf171-l(_
Howard Wagoner (j -
President 3nd Manager 
Puna Papaya 

HW:bn 
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SPECI AL PERMIT: COUNTY OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATI ON 

The petitioner, the County of Hawaii Department o f Parks and 

Recreation, is requesting a Special Permit to allow th e developme nt 

of a motorcycle training and competition facility o n 90 acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use Agricultu r al Di s trict. The . 

area involved abuts the northeast boundary o f th e Pa naewa Drag Strip 

Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, . TMK: 2-1-13:portion o f 2. 

The property under consideration is a portion of a 3,200+- a cr e 

parcel owned by the State of Hawaii. On October 1 3, 197 8 , th e Boa r d 

of Land and Natural Resourc e s approved of and voted t o recomme nd to 

the Governor th e issuance of an executive or d er sett i ng a side t he 

subject area under the ma nagement and control of t he Co unty o f 

Hawaii, Department of Par k s & Recreation, subject t o t he f ollowi ng 

terms and conditions: 

1. That the County o b tain a Spe cial Per mit or District 

Bound~:y Amendment prior to the issuance o f t he executive 

order; 

2. That th e County s hall be responsi b le for tne s ubdiv i s i on of 

the parcel; and 

3. That prior to t he subdivision of said parcel the Coun ty 

shall s ubmit, f o r revi e w and accepta nc e of the Boa r d 

Chairm,1n, a met e s a nd bound s description and a s ur ve y ma p 

of th e designa t ed a r e a. 

At t he same me eting, the Board gr anted a right - ot - ent r y for 

planni ng a nd s urv e ying pur poses. 



For the commissione rs' information, an environmental assessment 

and negative declaration for the project was published in the 

November 23, 1981, Environmental Quality Commission Bulletin. 

The property under consideration is designated as Orchards by 

the General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map and zoned 

Agricultural-20 acre (A-20a). 

According to the Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey Report 

dated December 1973, the soil on the subject property is "Papai 

extremely stony muck." In representative profile this soil has a 

surface layer o f dark brown extremely stony muck about 8 inches 

thick underlain by fragmental A'a lava. Perme ability is rapid, 

runoff is slow and the erosion hazard is slight. The Soil Study 

Bureau classi f ication of t h is soil is cl a ss E or very poor. 

Rainfall in the vicinity averages about 144 inches per year. 

The environmental assessment states, in part, the following: 

"Vegetation within the site con.s is t s of 'ohia, lama, fals e 

staghorn, gu a va, hala, kukui, and tree ferns. Other introduc 2d 

plants incluje trumpet trees, melastoma, melochia, and lantana. 

There are no known e nd a ng ered flora or f auna or recorded 

historical or . arch a eological sites wi th i n the general area. 

"The pr )j ect i s being spe arheadE·d by the Big Island 

Motorcycl e As sociation (BIMA), and the · following improveme nts 

h a ve been proposed: 

-2-



1. clearing, grubbing, and contour grading of the site; 

2. extension of a waterline from the drag racing complex; 

3. grading an area for parking and constructing a pit 

area and motorcycle track and course; and 

4. constructing accessory structures, e.g., spectator and 

concession facilities, comfort stations, etc. 

"Foreseeable impacts, should this project proceed, include 

the conversion of a forest environment to a recreational 

motorcycle complex with support facilities, with parts of the 

forest remaining as buffer zones. Since the land is not 

presently being used for agriculture or any other use, no loss 

of productivity would result. 

"The location of the facility in a relatively remote area, 

retention of the natural forest on the perimeters of the 

facility, and the requirement that mufflers be installed on all 

motorcycles should minimize and/or eliminate all potential 

sources of noise pollution. The adjacent drag racing complex 

poses no significant noise problems and none are expected with 

the addition of the proposed motorcycle facility. 

"The County has developed a master plan for a major sports 

complex in the general area. Potential impacts to this comple x 

cannot, however, be determined at this time since no commitment 

of land or funds have been made for the sports complex. If the 

complex does become a reality, potential conflicts can be 

resolved during the subsequent planning and design phases." 

Access to the proposed facility would be via the drag strip's 

temporary a ccess road. 

-3-



Surrounding land uses include the drag strip, macadamia nut 

orchards, and vacant lands. The nearest house is located within the 

Hawaiian Homes agricultural subdivision approximately 6,000 feet 

from the proposed motorcycle facility. 

In support of the request the petitioner stated, in part, the 

following: 

"The proposed facility is intended to satisfy recreational 

motorcycling needs, as expressed by the Big Island Motor cycl e 

Association. 

"The proposed site adjoins the County's drag racing complex 

for which a special permit was previously approved. 

Centralizing these similar type activities would result in 

maximizing use of existing public services and utilities." 

Upon review of the subject request the Soil Conservation Service 

stated, "We do not anticipat e any major flooding in this parcel." 

The Water Department stated, "We have no objections to the 

request for development of a Motor cycle Training and Competition 

Facility. For your information, there is an 8-inch waterline to the 

existing Drag Rac;i.ng Facility." 

The State D(!partment of Health commented that "Sanitary 

facilities shou l d b e provided for participating public." 

. ., 
f l \ . _,,, 

None of the other cooperat ing ag encies had any comments on or 

objections to tt. e subject request. 

-4-
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RECOMMENDATION: PARKS AND RECREATION 

Upon review of the subject request, the staff recommends that 

the request to allow the establishment of a motorcycle training and 

competition facility in the State Land Use Agricultural District be 

given favorable consideration based on the following finaings : 

The desired use would not adversely affect surrounding 

property. The proposed site for the requested use is located in 

an area which is relatively isolated from residential 

development. It is within the Panaewa forest and the nearest 

residential uses are approximately 6,000 feet to the west . 

Other surrounding uses within less than one mile from the 

proposed site are basically of a public or large-scale 

agricultural nature. The lands immediately s urrounding the site 

include the drag strip, macadamia orchards and forest. 

In ess ence, the forest within which the proposed facility is to 

be loc a ted covers a vast area. The entire motorcycle facilit y 

site consists of 90 acres in a State-owned parcel of 3200+ 

acres. Not all of the 90 acres will be cleared, as two huncr e d 

(200)-foot wide buffers will be provided. The .remoteness f~o m 

areas of rfisid ence and other areas where continuous activit ;_es 

occur effec:tively mitigates adverse impacts which may otn e r wi se 

occur. 

Th e land upon which t he proposed use is sought is generally 

un s u ited for the uses permitted wit .hin the district. The State 



) 

Land Use Commission's Agricultural designation i n c ludes la nd s 

which are not suited to agricultural and ancil la ry activiti e s by 

reason of topograp hy, soil and other related c ha r a cter i s tics . 

The subj e ct site has a slight soil overlaying a 'a lava. Its 

. Productivity class , based on the Land Study Bu rea u Soi l Sur v ey 

is class E or very poor. Such soils have ver y sev er e 

limitations which ma ke them generally unsuited to c ultiva ti o n. 

At the present time, the proposed site is ess e n t i a ll y v a c a nt an d 

unused. The 90-acre area would be partially converted f rom a 

forest to a public recreational use. Implementing t he 

motorcycle facility proposa l will not result i n t h e l oss o f 

prese n tly productive land or of a valu a ble natural area . Th e 

land would instead be used for a needed publi c r ec r eati o nal 

facilit y . 

The proposed us e will make the h igh e st and b est use o f the land 

involved f or the public welfare. Motorcycle competi t ion i s a 

recreational activity curr e ntl y being pursue d by a portion Jf 

the pu b lic and thus by providing a site for s uc h use wou l d help 

to me e t the ir recr e ation a l needs. Th e locat ion of s u ch a 

facility must also be in proximity to a majo rity o f i ts u se r s 

but still far e nou g h awa y f rom po p ulation c enters so as to not 

create a nuisance . The subject site meets t hese cr ite ria. 

It i s fut th e r r e comme nd e d that approva l o f the special per :nit 

requ e st b e subj e ct t o th e f ollowing c ondi t ions: . 

-2-
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1. That the petitioner, the County Department of Parks and 

Recreation, shall be responsible for complying with all 

stated conditions of approval. 

2. That tentative subdivision approval be secured by the 

applicant within one (1) year from the date of approval of 

the special permit . Final subdivision approval shall be 

secured within one (1) year thereafter. 

~ 
3. That plans shall be submitted and Final Plan Approval in 

A 

accordance with Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Hawaii County 

Code, be secured within one (1) year from th e effective 

date of the Permit. 

4. That construction of the proposed facility commence within 

one (1) year from the date of receipt of Final Plan 

Approval and be completed within three (3) years thereafter. 

5. That two buffer zones with a minimum width of 200 feet eacn 

be provided on the south and west sides of t he facility . 

6. That the Department of Parks and Recreation develop a nd 

adopt use regulations for the subject facilit y prior to its 

occupancy. 

7~ That the temporary drag strip access road to the faciJity 

may be used until the permane~t drag strip access is 

completed. Upon completion of this permanent access, use 

-3-



of the temporary access by the motorcycle facility shall 

terminate. 

8. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 

requirements, including noise and air quality standards, be 

complied with. 

Should any of t h e foregoing conditions not be met, this speci a l 

permit shall be automatically void. 

-4-
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

EX T V
MINUTES 

December 17, 1981 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1:04 p.m. in the 
Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman 
Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Glenn Frias 
Clyde Imada William J. Paris, Jr. 
Roy Kagawa Charles H. Sakamotc, 
Alfredo Orita 
George Ponte Ex-officio Member 
Tina Whitmarsh H. William Sewakf? 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Staff Planner 
Brian Nishimura , Staff Planner (Left at 2:25 p.m.) 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner (Left at 2:25 p.m.) 
Wally ,Matsunami, Staff Planner (From 2:25 p.m. to 4:1 4 p.m.) 
William Moore, Staff Planner (From 2:35 p.m.) 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately 8 people at 1:04 p.m., 12 people at 
1:06 p.m., and 28 people at at 2:00 p.m. were in attendance 



APPEAL - Continuation of a public hearing on the petition 
VARIANCE NO. 521 for an appeal filed by Christopher Hoy from the 
CHRISTOPHER HOY Planning Director's denial action on a request 
AHUALOA HOMESTEADS, for an amendment to Variance Permit No. 521 to 
3RD SERIES, allow a gravel surface roadway in lieu of an 
HAMAKUA oil-treated surface and the deletion of Condition 

No. 3. The area involved is located along the 
south side of a 50-foot wide Homestead Road, approximately 2.3 miles 
mauka of Honokaa Village, Ahualoa Homesteads, 3rd Series, Hamakua, 
TMK: 4-5-11:12. 

The petitioner, Christopher Hoy, and his representative, Robert 
Sommers, were in attendance. 

Mr. Sommers requested the public hearing be continued to allow him 
an opportunity to review the matter as he has just been retained 
as legal counsel by the petitioner. 

Director Puke noted that the staff's understood Mr. Sommer's request; 
however, he suggested that if the hearing is continued this be the 
last of it as it would be unfair to have it continued any further. 

It was moved by Commissioner Imada and seconded by Commissioner Kagawa 
that the public hearing be continued to the next Hilo meeting. Motion 
was carried. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the County 
COUNTY OF HAWAII of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation for 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS a Special Permit to allow the development of a 
AND RECREATION motorcycle training and competition facility on 
WAIAKEA, 90 acres of land situated within the State Land 
SOUTH HILO Use Agricultural District. The area involved 

abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa 
Drag Strip Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-13:Portion of 2. 

Staff presented background and letters dated December 11th from 
Jack K. Suwa, December 16th from Edward L. Kanahele and Eugene 
Kalanui, and December 17th from Howard Wagoner, on file. 

Staff then indicated on the presentation map the subject and 
surrounding properties and presented recommendation for approval 
with conditions, on file. 

For the Commission's information, staff pointed out on the presenta­
tion map the location of the existing toilet facility in the drag 
strip area that they will utilize and ~lso the proposed permanent 
access road. 

In response to the noise concerns expressed, the petitioner's 
representative, Ronald Okamura, noted that all activities will be 
limited to daytime use and decibel readings will be taken so that 
the noise would be held to a minimum; as the motorcycle courses are 
different from that of a drag racing facility and both activities 
will be held during the weekends, they will be unable to use the 
drag strip facility; the bikes are not ridden on the highway as 
they are carted to the site by vehicles; and that the Motorcycle 
Association will initially do most of the construction because of 
the County's limited funding. 
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The following is a recapitulation of those te s tifying on the applica­
tion: 

Herbert Dawrs, Member of the Big Island Motorcycle Association, said 
that they hope to make this a family type of recreation area; the 
drag strip would not be suitable for their purposes as the track is 
different; the bikes are off-road bikes which will be trailered in 
or brought in the back of trucks; the noise limits can be controlled 
by decibel meters; all competition bikes have mufflers on; that 
they will just clear the area for the various types of courses or 
tracks and leave everything else as is as that is part of the 
pleasure of a motorcyclist; and also that the activities will be 
limited to weekend usage. He added that their Association plans 
to provide the equipment needed to do the grading, etc. and do not 
plan to ask for funding. 

David Webster spoke in favor of the facility and addressed some of 
the specific questions and objections that were brought up. As 
far as the noise consideration, he noted the noi s e that would 
generate the most noise from their activity would be when the 
races are held, which would be held at the most once every two 
weeks; there is a buffer zone between t he proposed facility and 
the nearest house; and all their bikes from the factory come with 
mufflers installed and if removed there is a loss of power in the 
bikes. As far as the sanitary facility, he said in the interim 
they will utilize the facility located in the drag strip area. 
He added that they will have a licensed instructor who will take 
care of their training program, possibly to be held at the drag 
strip; however, as far as racing the motorcycles, they will be 
unable to use the drag strip as the motorcycle tracks are of a 
different type. 

Richard Wilson spoke in favor of the app lication as motorcycle riders 
have been the source of complaints for illegally riding their bikes. 

Dennis Vierra, secretary to the big Island Motorcycle Association, 
noted that they have worked patiently for this facility for ten years 
with various a gencies in accordance with the laws and regulations 
and that the site was selected by these various agencies and not the 
Motorcycle Association. 

Charles Dawrs, a motorcyclist who competes in such events on the 
outer islands, spoke in favor of the application as presently there 
is no place for them to practice on this island. He said he felt 
it was about time they had a place to ride and everyone be given an 
opportunity to see the sport. 

Doctor Richard Williams spoke in favor of the application as measures 
have been taken to restrict motorcyclis t s from riding in areas which 
have created considerable hazards, such as illegally chaining the 
roads without signs or markers, that has resulted in at least one death 
and serious in j ury to another requiring plastic surgery and prolonged 
period of convalescence. 

It was moved by Commissioner Kagawa and seconded by Commissioner 
Ponte that the public hearing be closed. Motion was carried. 
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It was moved by Commissioner Kagawa and seconded by Commissioner 
Ponte to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the reasons and with the conditions as outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 

RECESS: The Chair called a short recess at 2:25 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 2:35 p.m. and the 
Commission took up the public hearings scheduled 
for 2:00 p.m. 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the County 
COUNTY OF HAWAII of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation 
DEPARTMENT OF for a Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 
PARKS AND to allow the construction of a comfort station , 
RECREATI ON parking lot and related improvements at Leleiwi 
KEAUKAHA, Beach Park (formerly Carlsmith property), Keaukaha, 
SOUTH HILO South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-17:19. 

Staff presented background and recommendation for approval with 
conditions, on file. 

The petitioner's representatives, Milton Hakoda and Glenn Miyao, 
were in attendance. 

Mr. Hakoda gave some background information, noting that they 
will be reimbursed 50 percent of the expenditures by the Federal 
government. 

The following is a recapitulation of those testifying on the 
application: 

Jan Moon, representing the Concerned Citizens to Save Keaukaha, 
and approximately 3,000 petitioners read and presented written 
testimony, on file. She said they protested that there will be 
no Environmental Impact Statement and asked that the Commission 
deny this request as it will take away the beautiful grassy 
area, block the scenic view, and encroach into the pool area, 
noting there are other areas along the Hilo coast that need improve­
ments more badly. She stated this project is not in compliance with 
the Coastal Zone Management Rules and suggested that the marsh 
area be made into a parking area, tra ffic bumpers be installed 
and walkways put in on Kal a nianaole Street so that people can walk 
safetl to the comf ort station 250 y ards away. She reiterated her 
statements that the new parking area will not increase the number 
of stalls presently there, noting cars can be double-parked. She 
said she felt the present parking lot wa s sufficient and that she 
had some reservations in the location o f the comfort station. 
Mr. Miyao clarified that the distance from the front of the Carlsmith 
property to the restroom is 250 yards away and although it appears 
that possibly two cars could park pi ggy-back style off the highway 
that is really not so as they would have to encroach into the right­
of-way, clarifying that there is room only for one car to park makai 
of the property line. He added that the parking area will not 
encroach into the pond area and expanded on the reasons why they 
chose this location as opposed to locat i ng the comfort station toward 
the middle of the park where the existing pavilion is. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawa ii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
December 17, 1981 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the County 
of Hawaii Department of Parks and Recreation was called to order at 
1:40 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman Bert H. Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: Bert H. Nakano ABSENT: Glenn Frias 
Clyde Imada William J. Paris, Jr. 
Roy Kagawa Charles H. Sakamoto 
Alfredo Orita 
George Ponte Ex-officio Member 
Tina Whitmarsh H. William Sewake 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Di rector 
Norman Hayashi, Staff Planne r 
Brian Nishimura, Staff Planner 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately ·40 people in attendance 

CHAI~..AN: Next on the agenda is a public hearing on the 
application o f the County of Hawaii, Departrrent of Parks and 
Recreation f or a Special Permit to allow the development of a 
motorcycle training and competition facility on 90 acres of land 
situated within ~he State La nd Use Ag ricultural District. The 
area involved abuts the northeast boundary of the Panaewa Drag 
Strip Complex, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK : 2-1-13:Portion of 2. 
Staff? 

KATO: (Presented backg round, and letters dated December 11th 
from Jack K. Suwa, December 16th from Edward L. Kanahele and Eugene 
Kalanui, and December 17th from Howard Wagoner, on file.) 

Mr. Chairman and Commissioners, maybe, before going into the recom­
mendation, I can just indicate where these parcels are that are 
being referred to in the letters. This is, as you can see on the 
map, Railroad Avenue. This is the Puna-South Hilo District Boundnry . 
And this is the proposed motorcy cle facility site. Now the Hawai i an 
Homes Lots that are being referred to are in this area here. The 
property, in th i s case, all shaded in sort of blue-green is owned 
by the Hawaiian IIomes, Department of Hawaiian Homes, and has, some 
of it, if not all of it, has been leased to farmers or potential 
farmers. The Puna Papaya, we've just determined by looking at 
the latest tax mnp, are in this area over here and .on the makai 
side of the proposed drag strip, I me a n, propos ed motorcycle comp J 0. x . 
According to our r e cords, th e se p roperties h a ve not yet been leg~l ly 
subdivided, which may account for their legal access problem. 

H IT W 



(Presented recommendation for approval, with conditions, on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions you'd like 
to ask of the staff? 

IMADA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: Keith, Condition No. 4, that the construction of the 
proposed facility commence within one (1) year, etc. Does that 
include a commitment by the BH1A in the four areas that they would 
improve about grubbing, clearing, putting in comfort stations, etc., 
grading for parking? 

KATO: At this point, the permit is being issued to the 
Department of Parks and Recreation, okay. And so depending on what 
they come in with at the time that they submit for plan approval, 
that would be what is going to be required to be completed within 
that time period. 

KAGAWA: But the Department of Health recommended some kind 
of a sanitary facility. 

KATO: That's correct. We'd like to, just for your inforrra-
tion, this map here shows the existing drag strip and there's a pubJic, 
there's a toilet located in the vicinity of this parking area ovPr 
here. It's not directly in the proposed site, but it's felt that 
it can, at least on a temporary basis, serve those needs. 

KAGAWA: Okay, as far as Condition No. 7 about this temporary 
access road, where is this access road? 

KATO: This access road starts at the ~ubbish dump; and 
I'm not sure of the exact alignment. It does come· down this 
way, makes a turn up and then back down to the proposed facility. 

KAGAWA: Is there a proposed permanent access? 

KATO: Yeah. Under the permit that was granted for the 
drag strip, there's suppose to be a permanent access taken when 
the Puainako Street extension is completed; and there's suppose 
to be a takeoff from there toward the drag strip. 

KAGAWA: There's no timetable for that? 

KATO: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Comr.iissioners? None? Is the 
applicant or representative present? I'd like to swear you in 
first. Do you swear to tell the truth on the testimony you're 
about to give on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission? 

OKAMURA: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you state your name for the record, please. 

OKAMURA: My name is Ronald Okamura. I'm with the Parks 
and Recreation Department . . 
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CHAIRMAN: Mr. Okamura, you have heard the background report 
and also the recommendation. Do you have anything that you'd 
like to add? 

OKAMURA: Only one thing, that as far as the letters that 
were handed in stating concerns about noise pollution, I would 
like to state that all of the activities proposed at the new 
motorcycle facility would be confined to daytime use thereby 
the noise factor would be minimized as compared to something 
of that nature being done at night when sound carries, you know, 
even further. And I've done, in the past prior to the construc­
tion of the drag strip, we've had tests done as far as decibel 
readings on drag vehicles from the Panaewa Hawaiian Homes area 
and found it to be almost minimal as far as decibel reading 
is concerned. This was done with the help of the Police Depart­
ment. And as far as the motorcycle, without maybe any modifications 
on their mufflers, the highest decibel reading would be around 90 or 
92 and from about 6,000 feet away, very inaudible. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask Mr. Okamura? 

ORITA: Hr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Mr. Okamura, what you're proposing is a motorcycle 
training and competition facility, am I correct? 

OKAMURA: Right. 

ORITA: Have you considered possibly using the present 
drag strip? 

OKAMURA: These are, when we talk about motorcycles, these 
are not street bikes we're talking about. 

ORITA: i see. 

OKAMURA: These are dirt bikes and -

ORITA: But is there any possibility that such a thing can 
be held at the drag strip? 

OKAMURA: I think right now as far as how the drag strip is 
already built, there would be soace limitations. ,;,Te still would 
have to encroach into surrounding areas to complete the project. 

ORITA: All right, I could be off the subject, sir, but 
presently how often is the drag strip used? 

OKAMURA: Drag strip, as far as regular schedules, drag events, 
I understand there's about ten of them per year. 

ORITA: Ten per year? 

OKAMURA: Right. 

ORITA: And is the drag strip used seven days a week? 

Ol<AMURA: No. 
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ORITA: No. So there is a possibility that such a training 
could be held at the drag strip if it is not being used for any 
other thing, am I correct? 

OKAMURA: I don't think, all activities of this nature, both 
drag racing and motorcycling, would be confined to weekends; and 
there would be too much conflict of use if we do have-. 

ORITA: Mr. Okamura, I think the public, the letter that 
staff had read, some of the objections, some of the people objected 
to the fact that, one was noise. And I think in the background report 
it states that, "and the requirement that mufflers be installed on 
all motorcycles should minimize and/or eliminate all potential sources 
of noise pollution." Can you people guarantee that they will use a 
muffler up to that strip or will the muffler be put on after they 
get to the strip, sir? 

OKAMURA: I think these bikes are not ridden, you know, they 
don't ride those bikes on the public highways to the strip. They 
are carted on trucks. 

ORITA: Any particular reason for putting the mufflers, sir? 

OKAMURA: I think there are some people from the Motorcycle 
Association here; and as far as the technical aspects of the use 
of the bikes, I think they can answer that more than I can. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KA.GANA: Reggie, this drag strip, isn't that a straight-away, 
400-yard type of straight-away and a motorcycle would be somewhere 
like an oval type? 

OKAMURA: Yeah, as far as motorcross, it's not a fixed track, 
you know. I mean, as far as clearing and grubbing and stuff, we'd 
be selective where the choice trees and shrubbery would be left 
in there. As long as there is, I guess, a major course; but it 
can be a meandering type. It's not fixed like a drag strip. 

KAGAWA: Yeah. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions, Commissioners? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, just one more question. 

CHAifil'..AN: Mr. Okamura, who's going to construct the training-? 

OKAMURA: The Big Island Motorcycle Association will initially 
do most of it because I have to confess that the project right now, 
as far as the funding for any kind of construction, there's no 
appropriation set aside for it right now. 

ORITA: •rhank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? If not, thank you, Mr. Okamura. 
You may be called back for some questions later on, I think. 
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PUBLIC; I'd like to ask a question. 

CHAIR!vtAN : Just a minute. I'm getting to you now. Just a 
minute. This is a public hearing. Is there anyone in the audience 
who would like to speak for or against this application? I'd like 
to have a show of hands. Will you all rise so that I can swear you 
in one time and you can come up and testify. I want to swear you
in first. Do you swear to tell the truth on the testimony you're 
about to give on the subject matter now before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission? 

TESTIFIERS: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: You can sit down; and as you come up, will you state 
your name for the record, please. We'll start off with you. 

DAWRS: I'm Herbert Dawrs with the Big Island Motorcycle 
Association. We've been working, I guess, about ten years now to 
find a motorcycle recreation area for off-road motorcycling. Ar.d 
some of the questions that have been asked, I think we've got 
pretty good answers for . We represent not just bike riders but 
the families; and we hope to make this a family type recreation 
area. The Big Island Motorcycle Association is a non-profit 
corporation that has rules and regulations pertaining to equi?-
ment. Specifically, some of the questions that Mr . Orita asked, 
how the land will be set up, noise problems, well, this is not a 
unique request. Its been done in Honolulu and all over the main-
land there have been sites; and the problems that have been talked 
about today are common questions that have come up and I think they 
can all be answered. I'll welcome questions now or later or whenever, 
at your convenience. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions that you'd 
like to ask of the witness? 

DAWRS: I can answer a couple of your specific questions if 
you'd like. The . drag strip as such wouldn't be suitable beca11se 
the bikes are totally different. They're not street machines. 
They're off-road bikes. They'd be trailered in or brought in the 
back of trucks. 

The noise limits, generally acceptable limits are 90 decibels or 
close there to; and that can be accurately controlled by decibel 
meters if you'd like. 

The bikes don't run well without silencers on theM. ~hey're loud 
but they don't run well. And the competition bikes all have 
silencers. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? If not, I get one question 
here. Your motorcyle, y ou know, the land and what not, is that 
going to be flat, levelled, or is that going to be something th0t 
I see in the TV, you know, up the hill and down and so forth? 

DAWRS: It will be like that, but probably not at that 
professional level. You know, we'd like to think that we havP 
riders that are that good, but initially our plan ·is to cut just: 
the width of an area that we need for a particular type of track; 
and there are different types. There would be motorcross like 
you're talking nbout , they~re on uneven terrain and there'd he 
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just purely trailing riding where it's skill, slow. There could 
be, there's a swamp area in there that we might want to use for 
laying out mud . rides, and just, all different types of terrains. 
But,specifically, we don't want to knock the area down because 
that's part of the pleasure of a motorcycle course. You leave 
everything up where you can except where you specifically have to 
ride or park or that type. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? 

PONTE: Yeah, I have a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Go ahead, Commissioner Ponte. 

PONTE: Will it be used seven days of the week or weekends? 

DAWRS: Weekends only because we plan to pretty much control 
through the organization, through the Big Island Motorcycle Association 
and the clubs that belong to the Association. That means its gotta 
be on the weeks because most of us have to work. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, one more question. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Will funds be made available if such a permit is 
granted, sir, to your knowledge? 

DAWRS: If you mean are we going to ask for monies, no. 

ORITA: No? 

DAWRS: We'd love to have it but we don't plan to, we planned 
all along to provide all the equipment that we need to do the gra~ing; 
and if we come up with slush funds, we'd love to have them; but w~•re 
not asking for them. 

ORITA: •rhank you. 

CHAIIW.AN: Any other questions? If not, thank you. 

WEBSTER: My name is David Webster. I've been a resident of 
this island for seven years and a resident of the state for about 
thirty. I'd like to go on record in favor of this facility. I have 
been a motorcyclist for about 15 years now. 

I'd like to address some of the specific questions and objections 
that were brought up. The drag strip, for instance, is used less 
than once a month. And the facility of the races there, provided 
the facilities goes in, the frequency of the races would probably 
be only once a month. There would be other activities but the 
activities that generate the most noise which would be the races 
would still be limited for economic reasons of the members. You 
just can't afford to race much oftener than that to once a month. 
And so the people that are concerned about the noise, they're 
talking about, at the most, once every two weeks. 

I'd also like to point out that in the report, the nearest house 
was over a mile away, there's going to be a buffP.r zone of trees 
between the facility and the nearest existing house. I have ber.n 
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out on the road in front of the Panaewa Farms there when they 
have been holding drag races; and from that road, you cannot hear 
the dragsters, which must be, I'd estimate, 20 times as loud as 
any of the motorcycles. Anv of these racing bikes currAntly come 
from the factory with mufflers installed, to answer your question; 
and, in fact, if you remove the mufflers, you suffer a loss in 
power. They're designed at the factory to operate with those 
mufflers in place. ~nd as Herb stated, these bikes will all be 
trucked in there, any of the racing machines will be trucked in 
there. They're not street, leqal, they're not desioned to run on 
the streets; and I don't know anybody that tries to run one on 
the street. 

There was a question raised on the sanitary facility. There are 
currently at the drag strip two large cement-blocked bathhous~s 
that have any number of urinals and toilets in them; and in the 
interim period, these could b e utilized by the motorcy cle facility. 
There would be a walk of, from your map here, I would guess mayb e 
200 or 300 feet from the proposed motorcycle facility to the existing 
sanitary facilities at the drag strip; and I don't see any problem 
in both facilities using those until the motorcycle facility is able 
to construct some of their o~m if they wanted to. 

The question that Mr. Orita asked about our training program, there 
is a licensed training prog ram that is licensed by the State of 
Hawaii; and that would probably be the course that was taught over 
here. And, currently, a gentleman by the name of Lindfield Murphy 
is scheduled to go over to Honolulu at his own expense in the nex t 
couple of weeks and take the State Instructor's Course. So we will 
have an instructor on the island that will be able t o take care of 
the instruction type courses where they take a new ~ otorcyclist 
out and teach him how to ride safely and how to use his brakes and 
how to turn. And this type of training probably would be done on 
the drag strip, obviously, at times when they are not utilizing 
the drag strip for racing. But as far as the facility they're 
planning here, that's an entirely different type of motorcycle. 
And it is, like y ou say, the typ e that you see on TV where they're 
running over rough natural terrain and you could not use the drag 
strip for that type racing, to answer your auestion. If there are 
any more questions I'll be happy to answer them if I can. 

CHAIRMAN: Do you have any questions, Commissioners? If not1 thank 
you, Mr. Webster. 

WEBSTER: Okay. 

CHAIR.Vi.AN: Next. 

WILSON: My name is Richard Wilson and I've been on this island 
for about 22 years now and been riding motorcycles for about 12 years. 
And I'm in favor of approving the application for the motorcycle track. 
And, basically, I wanted just to say that people that have been riding 
have been the younger kids, high school kids, etc., and older one s 
also that are, how do I want to put this now, let's see, they 've been 
riding in a lot of these areas like in the Pan a ewa !louse Lots area, 
Farm Lots area, illegally. They have been doing it now and for the 
past 10 years, in ihe cane fields they've been riding and all over; 
and there have been some complaints that they tried to get these kids 
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not to do that. And this is one of the reasons, one of the main 
reasons we've been going after trying to get a park, an area for 
them to ride in so they won't be in these other areas. That's all. 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions, Commissioners? None. Thank you. 
Next. 

VIERRA: Hello, my name is Dennis Vierra: and I'm the current 
secretary of the Big Island Motorcycle Association. And I basically 
just have two things to say. First of all, we've worked for ten 
years on this, patiently, and with the cooperation of the different 
agencies in accordance with their laws and regulations. And, secondly, 
this proposed area was proposed by these agencies, not by us: and I 
felt that they had given it very good scrutiny as to it being a perfect 
area for us. Thank you. 

CHAIR.HAN: Thank you. Next. 

C. DAWRS: Good afternoon. My name is Charles Dawrs. I'm a 
resident of this island. I would like t:o recommend in favor of 
this motorcycle facility because I myself compete in events. As 
it stands now, there's absolutely nowhere on this island where I 
can take my bike and practice. And when I go to an outer island, 
I generally represent this island and the rest of the motorcy clists 
over here. And when we go over there, we're riding, just basically, 
cold. We have nowhere that we can qo and practice. If we go ride 
on Mauna Kea, we can go up there, and people tolerate it; but we 
can get in trouble. They can confiscate your motorcyle. All your 
investments in the sport can go up like that because you have no 
place to do it. l\nd I'd just like to recor:rnend that after ten years 
we've tried, we've waited, nowhere, and I think it's about time you 
get someplace to ride and give everyone a chance over here to go out 
and see the sport and see what it's abo11t. People just had never 
given it a chance. They've always pushed it aside for other sports, 
other interests. I'd just like to say that it's time that we get 
our fair shake. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. No questions? Thank you. Next. 

WILLIAMS: Good afternoon. I'm Doctor Richard Williams . I've 
been a resident of Hilo for the last three vears and a resident 
here in the state for the last six years. I'd like to go on record 
in favor of the proposed park. I think we've had a number of the 
questions answered very well as far as what the motorcycle members 
have represented so far. 

One of the things that hasn't been stated, when Dick Wilson was up 
here he mention e d that people have been riding illegally in the 
house lots area and there have been various measures that have been 
taken by private individuals to restrict riding in this area, anc 
it has created considerable hazards, illegally chaininq roads without 
signs and markers. And it has resulted in at least one death a nd 
it has resulted in one very serious injury that required considerah Je 
hospitali za tion, plastic surgery and prolonq period of convalesc0nce. 
If we have a legal controlled area where people can ride, that wnuld 
be much less of a problem. And, aqain, if there are any questions 
anyone would like to ask, I'd be certainly glad to answer any o f 
them if I may. 
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CHAIRMAN: You got any questions that you'd like to ask, Com-
missioners? None. Thank you. 

WILLIN1S: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Anybody else that wants to testify? Okay, Commissioners, 
what is your pleasure? Continue the hearing or you can close the 
public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman, I have a question. 

CHAI~..AN: Go ahead. 

ORITA: Staff, in the background report, page 3, "The County 
has developed a master plan for a major sports comp lex in the general 
area." This proposed development, is it part of that area? 

KATO: Commissioner Orita, with your permissions, I'd like 
to defer that to the Department of Parks and Recreation. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Okamura, you have heard Commissioner Orita's 
question. 

OKAMURA: Yes, I have. As far as the proposed major recreation 
are, it is in this general vicinity. 

ORITA: In the general vicinity? 

OKAMURA: Yeah. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: •rhank you, Mr. Okamura. Okay, Commissioners, what 
is your pleasure? 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: I move that this hearing be closed. 

CHAIIUA...AN: Do I hear any second to the motion? 

PONTE: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIR!-1AN: It has been moved by Commissioner Kagawa, seconde d 
by Commissioner Ponte to close the public hearing. All those in 
favor of the motion say aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Motion is carried. The public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Co~missione r Kagawa and seconded by Commissioner 
Ponte to s end a favor.able r e commendation to the State Land Us e 
Commission for the . reasons and with the conditions .as outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 
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The public hearing adjourned at 2:25 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

AT T E S T: 

~ -4,Ld~Ber £ ·tr. ··Nakano \ .. ~ 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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t . 
Mr. Mil ton Hakoda, 'Director 
Oepartmenc of ~arks ~nct Recreation 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear. Mr . Hakociu: 

Special Permit Application 
TMK: 2-1-13:Portion of 2 

, ~ 

'l'he Planning Commi::rnion at its duly held public hearing on. , 
December 17, 1981, 1consideced your application for a Special Permit ··•;···,_. .; · 
to allow th~ c.1t:velopment of a motoccyc~e training and competitio11 .· .. \ ··.· ~ 
facility on~ 90 acr~s of land situated within the State Land ~Use '. ,'-.~.:' .· ' 
Agricultural Distr~ct·. The area involved abuts the northea$t i _r·::1,;. ;~, ··".,~~ 
boun~~ry of the Panaewa Dray Strip Complex, Wa1aKea, South ~ilo, ! f.~i,.\f.·•~)i::Ji 
Hawaii. &f) i · · · · ~· ··{·' •! 

The C~mmission ;votea to · recommenct the appro•./al · of your .. $p~Cicil :-11~;ti\/;:
Permit r&quest to the Land Use Commission, based on the foll0win9 ~ ~~ J~ 
Con.sid"'rations• • · ·,'if'.r,..,.,.,,i1~-~:'- • ... • ).:_, "f1;,_\rf• 

'I'he desired use would no~ adversely affect ijUrroun~in9 . ·<;:i~~~.~
property. Tne proposed site for the requ~&ted use it. locatt;A · lll ,.. ~1 .!;:-;•,:' 
an area which is relatively isolated from ret::iidential · · ·, · :\t?~;~J 
development. It is with in th~ Panae1va forest and the n aresc; ~- ~-~{~/ ~/' 
residential uses are approximately 6,000 feet to the we$t. ·· 0 :-> r.:. ~r-f 
Other surrounding uses within less tnan one mile from t•e · }. ·q 

_ proposed site are basically of a public or large-scale ·, ; :··· t.· fi~· 
agricultural nature. 'l'he lands immediately surroundipg 1t};l~ site _: 1 ,£~.f;l'i•~,.. 
include the drag strip, macaaaiuia orchards and forest. · . .. , .> J.~~~~-t·. 

4 .l .,, ·•: _;,.~..)-...~ )• 
In essence, tne forest within whicn t~e pr·oposed f~cili1ty _< ·'t.:,.._,_:'.y 

is to be located covers~ vast area. ~ne entire motorcycl, .;~ ~\ 
facility site eonsists of 90 acres in a State-owned parpel. o-f· ,.-;)'.1~ :i·r'. 
3200• acres. Not all of the 90 acres will be cle.)red, a$ twp ·:/:fl!.'.'"11 
hundred (200)-foot wide buffers will be provided. The ·.~·.•:.:'1 

remoteness from areas of re;aidence anct otner areas wher ~ .' __:..'~~~;:~!/.
continuous act~vities occur effectively mitigates adver~e , l \ · · >:~•·., .:.· 
impacts • which tnay otherwise occur. · I '. .·~.1''·,r:,'t.,. 

... ! . . ,J...." -"·'.::' 

EXHIBIT X . OEC 23 19~\~:::/~~--/ 
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,--.,_ 

Mr. Milton ttaio~~, 1 Directuc 
Pag.a 2 
Dec~mc~r 21, 1981 

I 
.r;y ,, -:i,., 

'. ,S-' 1 

Tnd land upon whicn the proposed use is s ought is genera l ly · 
.... 

· -
unsuiteJ for the uses permitted with in t he d iistrict, '11he S~te · •-~. -~ ... -­
L~Z'_ld use Co11u1.tisoion 1 s Agric':1ltural des ignation includes

1 lanos .. ~;•/ :,,·:.,~, 
wn1cn ar~ not suited to ~~ricultural a nd ancillary actiy itif.l,i5 by ·.,''. ,J ,j;'., 
reason of topography, soil and other r e lated onaraoter i tics . ~ ::,~~t•::;}, 
The subject site has a alight soil ove rlaying a•a lava • . Its -'-~-::,,;i:Ji;{. 
productivity class, babed on the Land Study Bureau SoiJ_ · Surv~y,_ ., ,\·•.~\ .. _. 
is class .I.!: or very J:)Oor. Such soils hav e very severf# '· ; t'.·,,At.:~£' 
limitation;:i whicn make tnem genera.J.ly unsuited to cul;iv•tion. · ~P,.;,. ..,;,. 

1 ." 1 'j!,-~i( ...., 
\.•:.: I. ,~ 1• .._ _.-

I .•;. ·1 .'.: ..~" ~ 

At th o present time, the proposed site i s essentia~ly 
~ vacant and unu ed. The 90-acre area would be partially , · 

convertea from a forest to a public r ecreational use. i'!' ·A/·' ,t!,:
• • ... ' I • d .,, • ,..! ..,~ ~:.. ,,f .,.. ,

Implemen ti:ng the motor cycle taoil 1 ty proposa l will not i:esul t in \·.. 4rt~·:'.{::-·' 
the loss of presently productive land or of a valuable natural 
area . The land would instead be used for a need_ed publtc 
recreational facility. i · 

• \ I,•"::··'~; 
'l'l1e propu s ed usfi will ma!<€ the highest and bes t Ui~ o f tne ·' · · 

land involved for the public weltare. Motorqycle c ompe t ition iis i3~i:1.;: 
a recn: a ti,ondl ,activity currently being pursti'ed by a po;-t ion . of ';····, :· 
the vuoli~ ana · thus t,~ vroviding a site for ~uch ~~e wo~l d h~lp :: . :/)\ , :,'.: 
to me:et th,-:! ir lit:!Creat1onal needs. 'l'he location ot s uch a . .:-... ·. '·\· ,. 
iacility 111ust 4lso b~ in proximit}d to a majority o f its user ji · ·.::J.'~ 
but still far eno.ugh away from population center s so 4S j to not ''~ •\·* ..~t~if 
create Q nuisa!lce. 'l'ne subject site meets the::,e criteria . , ~--<1·•,,1:,:•-~ "' , l• 'I l ~ t .. , "" 

The odntrui :Js ion , furtner rt:1..;ommendea to tne Land Use Co~ission , , 
that appr qvc:11 1of your Sp~cial Permit request be subj ac t to t;he , i 
following :conaitio~s, . l , 

1 . That :the etitioner, the County Dep~rtruent o f Parkf and 
Recreatio6, shall oe responsible for c omplying witti '-all, 

1stated co~ditions ~f approval . j 

2 . That '. tent,tive subdivision approval be se~ur ed by ~he 
applicant -within one (1) year from th~ date of appf OVal. of 
the special permit . Final s ubd ivi s i on ij ijproval an r l,l pe 
secured within one (l) year therea:tter. \ •, · 

t l 
3 . '11 ha t plans shall be submi tted and Final Plan Approv,1 

secured in accordance with Cha p t e r 8 (Zoning Code) ; ~aw~i 
County Co~e , be secur eQ within one (l) year from the 
effe¢tiv~ •date of the Pe r mi t. ' !I 

' 
4 . . 'that 1cons~ruction of the proposed facility conunenc~ within ·_·_- t ... 

one (1) year from the date o f r e c e i p t o f F inal Pla n , · ... ~. -:. 
Approval a nd be compl e ted wi t h i n three (3) year a t hereafter• ,r ,/ :~; I . •--ti~,. •• 

ii I ~ - frt'S"~ ' , ( 
• ""'•;...••":I ,4• •• 'Ii ',::. 
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~r. Miltun H~ ~ J ~~ 
Pag~ 3 . 
Oec~ruber 21 , ljJl · 

That 'two o uffer zone~ with a minimuu1 width o:r · :mo feet t .aoll 
be provided on the south and west sid~a of t~e f~ci~ity ~ 

6 . That \he depa rtment of Parks and Recreation develo, ~nd;. 
aaopi use regul~tiona for the subject facility pri~r to ' it 

flil,. . . occupancy., 
{ · 

7. That ·the temporary drag strip access road to the f4cility 
may be used until t~ . permanent drag strip accosa ~{i I. · 
completed. Upon completion of this permanent acctu.is, use 
oft~~ temporary access by the motorcycle faci11ti~~hall 
ter11nna te. 1 :·T 

.i • ' • 

, l -
8. Tt1at all dther applicable rules, regulations 4nq ·· ·--Y 

requirements , including noise and air quality standards ► 
complied with. · ! 1 

Snould any of the f oregoing conditions not be met, ihis !ip~cia 
1Permit shall be automatically void. 

I ., 

,v 
i t 

Should you hav~ any questions, please feel free . tQ cont4ct t~e 
Planning Depar .tmenQ at 961-8288. ·i .· .. ·• ~ 

.. 
lsf.t 

·.:,t 

Sin9erely, 

~ ·:,; .~· i ' ~ 
Cc;,nun~s~!on 

-;._,. ,. . 

lgv ·1, 
'! '. ,. 

_' l , .. 
cc: Department of ~ublic Works 

Departmen~ of Water Supply 

bee: Plan Approval Section 

. l· 

.' .I 
' l i 

J: . 
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